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TO ONE OF OUR 850 LOCATIONS

Scooter’s Coffee
Chief Executive Officer

Limit one per customer. Discount cannot be combined with any 
other offer. Offer will apply to the lowest-priced qualifying 
product and excludes any pre-packaged beverages sold in 
cans, bottles, or cartons. Valid at participating locations only.  
Offer expires 12/31/24.

USE PROMO CODE 

FRISCOFRISCO

OFF WHEN 
YOU SCAN  

& PAY WITH  
OUR APP

TMTM SCOOT SCOOT
ON AROUNDON AROUND
 SCOOT SCOOT
ON AROUNDON AROUND

Welcome to Toyota Stadium and the 2024 Scooter’s Coffee  
Frisco Bowl!

On behalf of the Scooter’s Coffee family, we are excited  
to congratulate the athletes and staff on their hard work  
and commitment that earned them a place in this exciting  
bowl game. We wish both teams the very best as they  
compete tonight!

We are also delighted to welcome all the fans and attendees  
to Frisco, Texas. As the proud title sponsor of the Frisco Bowl,  
our Scooter’s Coffee teams are thrilled to bring you an  
amazing experience throughout the game.

For those of you who regularly visit one of our 850 
drive-thru locations across the U.S., we’re pleased 
to offer your favorite Scooter’s Coffee beverages 
at tonight’s game. For those new to Scooter’s 
Coffee, we invite you to stop by our concession 
stand in the North concourse to discover what 

makes Scooter’s Coffee so special!

From all of us at Scooter’s Coffee,  
we hope you enjoy the game and 
have a joyful holiday season!

http://scooterscoffee.com/
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 BIG THANK YOU TO OUR 
2024 SCOOTER’S COFFEE FRISCO BOWL 

SPONSORS:
TITLE SPONSOR

SCOOTER’S COFFEE

HOTEL PARTNERS
OMNI FRISCO HOTEL

THE WESTIN DALLAS  
STONEBRIAR GOLF RESORT & SPA

BOWL PARTNERS
Bowl Season

Big Game USA
BirdieBox

City of Frisco
 Coca-Cola

Cookie Society
Cumulus – 96.7 FM The Ticket

Dave & Busters
Dorfman Milano

ICON Meals

TOYOTA STADIUM | FRISCO, TX4
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Insperity
Kinders
Mahindra USA
Military Warriors Support Foundation
National Football Foundation
PGA of America
SERVPRO
Strikz Entertainment
Takis
Team IP
Town & Country Roofing, Inc.
Truist Bank
Uncle Julio’s Mexican from Scratch
WorldSprings

ESPN Events
First Team Ventures – Bowl Season Radio

Fowling Warehouse DFW
High Noon

Hop & Sting Brewing Co.

Earnest B’s BBQ



https://townandcountryroofingdfw.com/


VS
WEST VIRGINIA

MOUNTAINEERS
MEMPHIS
TIGERS10-26-6

SCOOTER’S COFFEE FRISCO BOWL
DECEMBER 17, 2024 | 8:00 P.M. CT, TOYOTA STADIUM, FRISCO, TX | TV: ESPN 

BY TROY PHILLIPS 

First, a little trivia. Spotify’s most-streamed vocalists in the U.S. 
for 2024 include – at No. 5 – a former Scooter’s Coffee employee 
from her pre-superstar days. Yes, it’s possible Chappell Roan 

once handed you a steaming Turtle Latte if you lived in Missouri.
As degrees of separation go, this pop music-to-college football 

one is loose at best. But, as one Chappell Roan mega-hit goes, this 
year’s Scooter’s Coffee Frisco Bowl is “Hot To Go.”

No. 25 Memphis (10-2) and West Virginia (6-6) are set to kick 
off the 7th Frisco Bowl on December 17 at 8 p.m. (CST) at Toyota 
Stadium. ESPN will have the call. Scooter’s Coffee is in its second 
year as the bowl’s title sponsor.

The Tigers and Mountaineers might serve up one of the hotter 
matchups in Scooter’s Coffee Frisco Bowl history. West Virginia (Big 
12) is the first Power 4 conference participant in the event, while 
Memphis is the second-ranked one, following UTSA (No. 24) in 2021.

Memphis is making its 11th straight bowl appearance and 
knocked off another Big 12 opponent, Iowa State, in last year’s 
AutoZone Liberty Bowl. West Virginia will make its 41st all-time 
bowl appearance and fourth in the past five years.

As college football moves into its postseason, a crowded 
calendar includes bowls, signing day and the opening of the 
transfer portal. Bowls now staged earlier on the schedule, such as 
the Frisco Bowl, can benefit from higher player participation with 
additional time before the portal closes on December 28. 

“We were hoping to play in an earlier bowl game,” West 
Virginia athletic director Wren Baker said. “With signing day and 
the portal open on the 9th (of December), our players are excited 
to stay together and play again. With a later game, the portal 
becomes a bigger factor. We have a chance for better participation.”

Three Mountaineers were named to the All-Big 12 team, 
including senior offensive tackle Wyatt Milum, senior defensive 
end T.J. Jackson II, and freshman linebacker Josiah Trotter. The 
latter was named Big 12 Defensive Freshman of the Year.

Milum is an Outland Trophy (best interior lineman) semifinalist 
and hasn’t allowed a sack the past two seasons. He’s credited with 
helping WVU rank 9th in the FBS in rushing this season at 192.7 yards 

per game. Jackson has 38 tackles this season after transferring from 
Troy, including 20 solo tackles, 6 1/2 sacks, and 13  1/2 tackles for losses.

WVU’s defense, particularly in the secondary, should have its 
hands full with Memphis senior quarterback Seth Henigan. He’ll 
be almost home in Frisco with friends and family in attendance, 
having played high school ball at nearby Denton Ryan High School. 
Frisco straddles the line between Collin and Denton Counties.

Henigan is 16 yards shy of throwing for 14,000 career yards, and 
is the American Conference’s career passing yards leader. His 102 
career touchdown passes make him one of three active FBS passers 
(Dillon Gabriel, Oregon; Will Rogers, Washington) with 100 career TDs. 
Memphis is 20-5 the past two seasons with Henigan taking snaps. 

To its credit, Memphis knocked off Tulane 34-24 to end the regular season. 
Going in, Tulane had a two-game lead in the American standings and 
still advanced to the conference championship game, which Army won 
35-14. Still, Memphis can cap its 2024 season with four consecutive victories. 

“I’m very excited about the future of our program,” Memphis 
coach Ryan Silverfield said on December 4 after signing 22 new 
recruits to a class ranked as the AAC’s best.

“We’re excited to be in Frisco against a great West Virginia 
team. What an awesome opportunity to be able to play on a 
national spotlight against a Power 4 team and see if we can find a 
way to get our 11th win of the season.”

Losses to bowl teams Navy and UTSA kept Memphis from 
knocking at the College Football Playoff door this season and its 
new 12-team bracket.

“It’s a great day to be a Memphis Tiger,” Silverfield said. “I saw 
that we’ve been mentioned in the Top 25 for the College Football 
Playoff. That’s great. It just means our name continues to come 
across that bottom line on a national stage.”

Overcoming the physical, run-heavy Mountaineers would be a step 
in that direction for Memphis. As an early-winter chill sets in Texas, either 
team will gladly take a Scooter’s Coffee Frisco Bowl victory, to go.

Hot, not iced, please.
Fort Worth-based digital marketing professional Troy Phillips is 

a former reporter and copy editor for the Fort Worth Star-Telegram.
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TIGERS

Welcome to Frisco, Texas

‘The City that Plays’
Our community embraces sports, 
entertainment, health, fitness and fun –
all the makings of the Frisco Bowl.       
We’re thrilled to welcome the West Virginia 
Mountaineers and the Memphis Tigers. 
While our city likes to “play,” Frisco is 
serious about hosting “Bowl” experiences 
like none other. The Frisco Bowl kicked off 
in 2017. 

Frisco is also known for writing the 
playbook on public-private partnerships 
resulting in state-of-the-art venues 

including Toyota Stadium and the National Soccer Hall of Fame. A similar 
partnership between the City of Frisco, the Frisco Independent School 
District and the Dallas Cowboys developed the Ford Center at The Star. 
The indoor training facility is where “America’s Team” trains and high 
school athletes compete. The “Cowboys” are among six pro sports 
teams calling Frisco home. Additionally, the PGA of America opened its 
headquarters in Frisco in 2022.

Sports fans, business owners, residents and Money Magazine 
recognize Frisco as one of the ‘Best Places to Live in America’. Money 
ranked Frisco 19 on its “Best Places to Live” list for 2021-2022. In 
2018, Frisco topped Money’s list at #1 Best Place to Live in America. 
Exemplary schools, award-winning parks and safe neighborhoods make 
up our winning community. 

Whether you’re a “first timer” or returning visitor, a resident or 
business owner, an athlete or team devotee, thank you for being part of 
the Frisco Bowl. Your passion for football brought you here, but we hope 
when you head home, you’ll be a fan of Frisco! 

MAYOR JEFF CHENEY
CITY OF FRISCO 

Frisco-Welcome-Letter-Ad-5_5x8_5in-12-13-24.indd   1Frisco-Welcome-Letter-Ad-5_5x8_5in-12-13-24.indd   1 12/13/24   1:49 PM12/13/24   1:49 PM

https://www.friscotexas.gov//


ABOUT WEST VIRGINIA
Character
Public, land-grant institution, founded 
in 1867. Across the three campuses of the 
WVU System in Morgantown, Keyser 
and Beckley, West Virginia University 
is changing lives and helping to create 
a brighter future. Our purpose remains to bring 
education, healthcare and prosperity to our state. 
WVU is one of only five flagship, R1, land-grant, 
community-engaged universities in the nation.

Campus Locations and Facilities
The WVU System is a family of distinctive 
campuses united by a single mission. From the 
groundbreaking research of our flagship in 
Morgantown to the student-centered focus of 
WVU Potomac State College in Keyser to the 
technology-intensive programs at WVU Institute 
of Technology in Beckley, we are creating a better 
future for West Virginia and the world.

The WVU System also includes Health Sciences 
locations in Charleston and Martinsburg; School 
of Nursing campuses in Morgantown, Charleston, 
Keyser, Bridgeport and Beckley; farms and forests 
throughout the state; and WVU Jackson’s Mill State 
4-H Camp.

The WVU Morgantown campus is in a town that 
was named the “No. 1 Small City in America” by 
BizJournals.com for its exceptional quality of life. 
Morgantown was also rated the ninth best college 
town in America by Business Insider and is within 
easy traveling distance of Washington, D.C., to the 
east, Pittsburgh, Pa., to the north, and Cleveland 
and Columbus, Ohio, to the northwest. 

Student Profile
Fall 2024 WVU System enrollment was 26,000+

Academic Excellence
WVU recipients of prestigious scholarships include 
25 Rhodes Scholars, 106 Gilman Scholars, 81 
Fulbright Scholars, 50 Goldwater Scholars, 41 
Critical Language Scholars, 29 Boren Scholars, 
26 Truman Scholars, 6 Morris K. Udall Scholars, 
5 USA Today All-USA College Academic First 
Team Members (and 11 academic team honorees), 

3 Department of Homeland Security 
Scholars, 4 George C. Marshall (British) 
Scholars, 34 National Science Foundation 
Graduate Research Fellowships, one 
Jack Kent Cooke Foundation Graduate 
Scholar and one Schwarzman Scholar.

R1 Research Institution Highlights 
WVU is one of only 146 colleges and universities 
to attain a ranking of R1, or very high research 
activity, alongside such institutions as Harvard, 
Yale, Columbia and Johns Hopkins.

Academic Programs
Twelve Morgantown colleges and schools offer 310 
majors in agriculture and natural resources; applied 
and human sciences; arts and sciences; business 
and economics; creative arts and media; dentistry; 
engineering and mineral resources; law; medicine; 
nursing; pharmacy; and public health. Hundreds of 
distance education and online classes are available.

Student Organizations
Students can choose from among more than 450 
student organizations or participate in an active 
intramural program and a variety of club sports.

Libraries
The WVU Libraries encompass seven libraries 
statewide. Facilities in Morgantown include the 
Downtown Campus Library, Evansdale Library, 
Health Sciences Library, Law Library and the 
West Virginia and Regional History Center. 
Onsite collections include more than 936,000 
books, 1.5+ million e-books and 700+ databases.

Service and Learning
The Center for Service and Learning develops 
and organizes service learning and volunteer 
opportunities for students and faculty. WVU is 
one of only 75 schools recognized by the Carnegie 
Foundation for the Advancement of Teaching for 
Community Engagement (recognized since 2010).

Alumni
Chartered in 1873, the WVU Alumni Association 
is made up of more than 210,000+ graduates 
worldwide in some 135 nations.

TOYOTA STADIUM | FRISCO, TX8
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OUR MISSION is to feed children enduring hunger in our
community, nourishing their potential for healthier school days. 

F R I S C O FA S T PA C S . O R G  |  Make an impact today>>

Did you know?
Frisco Fastpacs Impact 2023-2024 School Year

   77 schools served

   150,416 meals delivered

   79,875 snacks delivered

   997 students served

No child should go hungry 
on game day – or any day.

There are still hungry students in need.

https://www.friscofastpacs.org/


WEST VIRGINIA ATHLETICS

T he Department of Intercollegiate Athletics at 
West Virginia University sponsors 18 varsity 
sports with more than 500 student-athletes 

competing in baseball, men’s and women’s basketball, 
women’s cross country, football, men’s golf, women’s 
gymnastics, women’s indoor and outdoor track, 
rifle, men’s and women’s soccer, men’s and women’s 
swimming and diving, women’s tennis, women’s 
volleyball, women’s rowing and wrestling. 

These sports compete in a variety of facilities. 
Mountaineer Field at Milan Puskar Stadium seats 
60,000 fans, and is the home of Mountaineer football. 
The Evansdale campus sports complex includes a 
14,000-seat WVU Coliseum, which is home to men’s 
and women’s basketball games, as well as events 
for women’s gymnastics, women’s volleyball and 
wrestling. Additional facilities in the complex include 
Dick Dlesk Soccer Stadium, the Coliseum Tennis 
Courts and the Shell Building, which houses the 
rifle range and indoor track. Non-event facilities in 
the complex include the basketball practice facility, 
which serves as the daily home to the men’s and 
women’s basketball offices and practice needs along 
with additional practice facilities in the men’s soccer 
training facility, the women’s soccer training facility, 
Cary Gym for gymnastics and the wrestling Pavilion. 
Just two miles from the Coliseum sports complex, and 
located in University Town Center, Kendrick Family 
Ballpark, which provides one of the best home venues 
in college baseball. The Peak Health Aquatic Center 
at Mylan Park and the Track and Field Complex at 
Mylan Park, located approximately three miles from 
the Coliseum, are the homes of the Mountaineer 
swimming and diving and track and field teams.

West Virginia University competes in the Big 12 
Conference in all sports except men’s soccer (Sun 
Belt Conference) and rifle (Great American Rifle 
Conference) and strives in its athletics program for 
national excellence and prominence. Accordingly, 
the recruitment of student-athletes and emphasis 
on and support of athletics are national in scope. 

The Department of Intercollegiate Athletics 
subscribes to high standards of academic quality as 
well as breadth of academic opportunities. WVU’s 
student-athletes consistently rank above the 

national and Big 12 average in Academic Progress 
Rate (APR) and graduation rate. 

Athletic success is also prominent at West Virginia. 
The football and men’s basketball programs, in their 
respective sport, are among the Top 20 all-time 
winningest programs in the nation. Rifle has won more 
national championships (19) than any rifle program 
in the country and women’s soccer played for the 
national championship in 2016.The athletic department 
continues to have national success in a Power 5 
conference, ranking among the country’s top programs 
in the all-sport Director’s Cup listings. In 2017, West 
Virginia was ranked as the fifth-best athletic program in 
the country based on athletic success for that year.

The mission of the West Virginia University 
Department of Intercollegiate Athletics is to 
provide the means to empower student-athletes to 
develop as leaders and achieve their full potential 
academically, athletically and personally. As 
an integral part of WVU, the Department of 
Intercollegiate Athletics is committed to supporting 
the broader mission of the University through the 
integration of athletics in the academic community.

In achieving this mission, the defining 
principles are reflected in Mountaineer 
P.R.I.D.E.:
P – People – We will recognize that the foundation of 
WVU Athletics is the people – student-athletes, coaches, 
staff and the greater Mountaineer community.
R – Respect – We will represent and embrace the 
importance of diversity, inclusion, sportsmanship 
and fairness.
I – Integrity – We will operate with commitment 
to fiscal integrity, personal accountability, 
and compliance within the rules, policies and 
procedures of respective governing bodies.
D – Dedication – We will dedicate resources to promote 
growth and development of the academic, physical, 
emotional and social well-being of student-athletes and 
professional development of coaches and staff.
E – Excellence – We will commit to comprehensive 
excellence by positioning sport programs to 
compete with distinction at the highest levels 
academically and athletically.
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At Boys & Girls Clubs of Collin County, we witness life-changing

transformations every day—a shy child finding confidence among friends, a

student lighting up as they code their first robot, and a young athlete

celebrating their first shot on the basketball court.

These moments grow into powerful success stories, and with your help, we

can create even more. This holiday season, join us in giving the gift of a

brighter future. Your donation—whether $50, $100, or $1,000—will directly

support the academic programs and leadership development that change

lives every day.

Help us reach our goal of raising $150,000 by December 31 and make 2025

a year full of success stories.

Together, we can empower kids to dream bigger, reach further, and achieve

greatness.

Donate today and transform a life.

bgccc.org/donate

https://www.bgccc.org/donate/give-the-gift-of-a-great-future/


CHAD SCOTT
INTERIM HEAD COACH WEST VIRGINIA

Chad Scott, in his second year as 
the offensive coordinator, is in 
his sixth year on the coaching 

staff at West Virginia. Scott was the 
co-offensive coordinator for his first 
three years, before serving as the run 
game coordinator in 2022, in addition to 
coaching the running backs all five years. 

He was named interim head coach on Dec. 2, 2024.
In 2024, the WVU rushing offense was among 

the tops in the nation, ranking No. 9 among Power 
Four. The trio of Jahiem White, CJ Donaldson Jr. 
and Garrett Greene are one of two FBS backfields 
to each rush for more than 600 yards in the regular 
season. The offense produced 10 games of more 
than 140 yards rushing, five with more than 200 
yards, including three of the past five games. Since 
2022, the Mountaineers have produced 140 or more 
rushing yards in 26 of the last 28 games.

West Virginia finished with 2,976 rushing yards 
in 2023, ranking No. 1 among Power 5 schools. In 
Big 12 games, WVU was the only school to finish 
with more than 2,000 rushing yards (2,211). Among 
Power 5 schools, WVU has the longest streak of 
games with 140 or more rushing yards (16), three 
more than any other team. In Big 12 games, the 
Mountaineers led the league in rushing yards 
per game (245.67) and tied for No. 1 in rushing 
touchdowns (24).

In 2022, West Virginia’s running game averaged 
171.5 yards per game in 2022 as he built a strong 
unit of depth and consistency. Running backs 
Tony Mathis, Justin Johnson, CJ Donaldson and 
Jaylen Anderson combined for 1,793 yards and 18 
touchdowns.

In 2021, running back Leddie Brown finished 
with more than 1,000 yards rushing for the second 
straight season (1,065) and finished with a team-high 
14 offensive touchdowns. 

In 2020, the Mountaineers had the most 
improved offense in the country in terms of total 
yards. Their running game improved production by 
more than 60 yards per game, more than 90 yards of 
total offense and almost seven points a game. 

He came to WVU after serving as the tight ends 
and hybrids coach at North Carolina from 2016-18.

In 2016, Scott was part of an offensive staff 
that oversaw the establishment of more than 40 
individual and team records, including passing yards 
and passing yards per game. 

Scott returned to Chapel Hill after coaching at 
Kentucky, where he tutored running backs from 2013-
15 and was the run-game coordinator in 2014-15. 

He spent three seasons at Texas Tech from 
2010-12. While the Red Raiders were known for 
throwing the ball, Scott’s running backs made 
significant contributions to the offense. The Red 
Raiders rushed for 135.7 yards per game and scored 
52 rushing touchdowns during his three seasons. 
TTU’s primary running backs averaged 5.0 yards 
per attempt.

Scott earned his first full-time coaching job 
at Troy as an assistant coach for running backs 
from 2007-09, helping lead the Trojans to three 
consecutive Sun Belt Conference Championships 
and a pair of appearances in the New Orleans Bowl.

In each of Scott’s first two seasons, he coached an 
All-Sun Belt Conference player in Kenny Cattouse 
and DuJuan Harris. Harris, who played in the NFL 
for seven years, ranked No. 2 in the conference in 
rushing in 2008 with 1,077 yards.

A native of Plant City, Florida, Scott began 
his collegiate playing career at Kentucky before 
transferring to North Carolina, where he lettered 
in 2003 and 2005. He earned first-team All-ACC 
honors from ESPN.com after rushing for 796 yards 
and eight touchdowns as a senior. Scott made his first 
career start as a Tar Heel against No. 4 Miami and 
rushed for a career-high 175 yards on 25 carries and 
scored twice in a 31-28 victory.

Scott spent time in the National Football League 
with the Cleveland Browns and Pittsburgh Steelers 
before returning to his alma mater in 2006 as a 
graduate assistant video analyst.

He graduated from UNC in 2004 with a degree 
in sociology. He is married to the former Shambrica 
Jones, who played basketball at Kentucky. The 
couple has a daughter, Kori, and a son, Jakobe.
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First and second to none.

SERVPRO® is honored to support our nation’s fi rst 

responders. These hard-working men and women are the 

PROs at taking the fi eld fi rst and putting themselves second. 

Their bravery and compassion inspire all of us at SERVPRO, 

and it is with great honor that we salute you.

https://www.firstresponderbowl.com/


ASSISTANT COACHES WEST VIRGINIA

ASSISTANT HEAD COACH/ 
OFFENSIVE LINE COACH

MATT MOORE

DEFENSIVE COORDINATOR/ 
INSIDE LINEBACKERS COACH

JEFF KOONZ

CO-DEFENSIVE COORDINATOR/ 
SECONDARY COACH

SHADON BROWN

QUARTERBACKS COACH
TYLER ALLEN

OUTSIDE LINEBACKERS COACH
VICTOR CABRAL

DEFENSIVE LINE COACH
ANDREW JACKSON

RECEIVERS COACH
BILAL MARSHALL

TIGHT ENDS COACH
BLAINE STEWART
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30+
Owned and Operated Events

400+  
Programming Hours Each Year 

4000+
Student-Athletes Served Each Year

2024 FOOTBALL EVENTS
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2024 BASKETBALL EVENTS

WWW. .COM

STATE FARM CHAMPIONS CLASSIC
NOVEMBER 12, 2024 - ESPN

State Farm Arena | Atlanta, Georgia
Kansas vs. Michigan State, Kentucky vs. Duke 

SHRINERS CHILDREN’S  
CHARLESTON CLASSIC
NOVEMBER 21, 22 & 24, 2024 - ESPN NETWORKS

TD Arena | Charleston, South Carolina
Drake, FAU, Miami, Nevada, Oklahoma State, Seton Hall, Vanderbilt, VCU

MYRTLE BEACH INVITATIONAL
NOVEMBER 21, 22 & 24, 2024 - ESPN NETWORKS

HTC Center | Conway, South Carolina 
Bradley, Middle Tennessee, Ohio, Princeton, Portland, South Florida, 
Texas State, Wright State

TERRY’S CHOCOLATE
VEGAS SHOWDOWN
NOVEMBER 26, 2024 - ESPN NETWORKS

T-Mobile Arena | Las Vegas, Nevada
Duke vs. Kansas, Seattle vs. Furman  

ESPN EVENTS INVITATIONAL
NOVEMBER 28 & 29, 2024 - ESPN NETWORKS

ESPN Wide World of Sports Complex | Kissimmee, Florida 
Florida, Wake Forest, Minnesota, Wichita State

NIT SEASON TIP-OFF
NOVEMBER 28 & 29, 2024 - ESPN NETWORKS

ESPN Wide World of Sports Complex | Kissimmee, Florida
North Texas, St. Bonaventure, Utah State, Northern Iowa 

JIMMY V MEN’S CLASSIC
PRESENTED BY CORONA
DECEMBER 10, 2024 - ESPN

Madison Square Garden | New York, New York
Miami vs. Tennessee, Michigan vs. Arkansas

JIMMY V WOMEN’S CLASSIC
PRESENTED BY CORONA
DECEMBER 15, 2024 - ABC

KFC Yum! Center | Louisville, Kentucky
NC State vs. Louisville

JUMPMAN INVITATIONAL
DECEMBER 17 & 18, 2024 - ESPN NETWORKS

Spectrum Center | Charlotte, North Carolina
Oklahoma vs. Michigan, North Carolina vs. Florida (Men’s & Women’s)

HAWAIIAN AIRLINES  
DIAMOND HEAD CLASSIC 
DECEMBER 22, 23 & 25, 2024 - ESPN NETWORKS

SimpliFi Arena at Stan Sheriff Center | Honolulu, Hawaii
Charleston, Charlotte, Hawaii, Loyola Chicago, Murray State, Nebraska, 
Oakland, Oregon State

FCS KICKOFF
AUGUST 24, 2024 – ESPNU  
North Alabama vs Southeast Missouri State

Cramton Bowl | Montgomery, Alabama
www.fcskickoff.com

CRICKET MEAC/SWAC CHALLENGE
AUGUST 24, 2024 – ABC
Florida A&M vs Norfolk State 

Center Parc Stadium | Atlanta, Georgia 
www.meacswacchallenge.com 

MODELO VEGAS KICKOFF CLASSIC
SEPTEMBER 1, 2024 – ABC
USC vs LSU 

Allegiant Stadium | Las Vegas, Nevada
www.lvbowl.com 

RED TAILS CLASSIC
SEPTEMBER 1, 2024 – ESPNU
Johnson C. Smith vs. Tuskegee 

Cramton Bowl | Montgomery, Alabama
www.redtailsclassic.com 
 

BAND OF THE YEAR
DECEMBER 13, 2024 – ESPN+
Four top HBCU Marching Bands

Mercedes-Benz Stadium | Atlanta, Georgia
www.bandoftheyear.com 
 

CRICKET CELEBRATION BOWL 
DECEMBER 14, 2024 – ABC 
MEAC Champion vs. SWAC Champion

Mercedes-Benz Stadium | Atlanta, Georgia
www.thecelebrationbowl.com

IS4S SALUTE TO VETERANS BOWL
DECEMBER 14, 2024 – ESPN
American, CUSA, MAC, Mountain West, Sun Belt

Cramton Bowl | Montgomery, Alabama
www.salutetoveteransbowl.com

 

SCOOTER’S COFFEE FRISCO BOWL
DECEMBER 17, 2024 – ESPN
American, CUSA, MAC, Mountain West, Sun Belt

Toyota Stadium | Frisco, Texas
www.thefriscobowl.com 

BOCA RATON BOWL
DECEMBER 18, 2024 – ESPN 
American, CUSA, MAC, Mountain West, Sun Belt

FAU Stadium | Boca Raton, Florida
www.bocaratonbowl.com  

STAFFDNA CURE BOWL
DECEMBER 20, 2024 – ESPN 
American, CUSA, MAC, Mountain West, Sun Belt

Camping World Stadium | Orlando, Florida
www.curebowl.com 
 
UNION HOME MORTGAGE
GASPARILLA BOWL
DECEMBER 20, 2024 – ESPN 
SEC vs American, ACC, CUSA, MAC, Mountain West, Sun Belt

Raymond James Stadium | Tampa, Florida
www.gasparillabowl.com
 

MYRTLE BEACH BOWL
DECEMBER 23, 2024 – ESPN 
American, CUSA, MAC, Mountain West, Sun Belt

Brooks Stadium | Conway, South Carolina
www.myrtlebeachbowlgame.com
 

FAMOUS IDAHO POTATO BOWL
DECEMBER 23, 2024 – ESPN 
MAC vs Mountain West

Albertsons Stadium | Boise, Idaho
www.famousidahopotatobowl.com 
 

HAWAI’I BOWL
DECEMBER 24, 2024 – ESPN 
CUSA vs Mountain West

Clarence T.C. Ching Athletics Complex | Honolulu, Hawai’i
www.thehawaiibowl.com

 
 

LOCKHEED MARTIN
ARMED FORCES BOWL
DECEMBER 27, 2024 – ESPN
American, CUSA, MAC, Mountain West, Sun Belt

Amon G. Carter Stadium | Fort Worth, Texas
www.armedforcesbowl.com

BIRMINGHAM BOWL
DECEMBER 27, 2024 – ESPN 
SEC vs American, CUSA, MAC, Mountain West, Sun Belt

Protective Stadium | Birmingham, Alabama
www.birminghambowl.com 
 

SRS DISTRIBUTION LAS VEGAS BOWL
DECEMBER 27, 2024 – ESPN 
SEC vs PAC-12

Allegiant Stadium | Las Vegas, Nevada
www.lvbowl.com

 
WASABI FENWAY BOWL
DECEMBER 28, 2024 – ESPN 
ACC vs American

Fenway Park | Boston, Massachusetts
www.fenwaybowl.com 
 

ISLETA NEW MEXICO BOWL 
DECEMBER 28, 2024 – ESPN 
Mountain West vs AAC, CUSA, MAC, Sun Belt

University Stadium | Albuquerque, New Mexico
www.newmexicobowl.com

 
TEXAS BOWL
DECEMBER 31, 2024 – ESPN 
Big 12 vs SEC

NRG Stadium | Houston, Texas
www.texasbowl.com 
 

SERVPRO FIRST RESPONDER BOWL
JANUARY 3, 2024 – ESPN 
American, CUSA, MAC, Mountain West, Sun Belt

Gerald J. Ford Stadium | Dallas, Texas
www.firstresponderbowl.com

BAHAMAS BOWL
JANUARY 4, 2024 – ESPN2 
C-USA vs MAC

Thomas A. Robinson National Stadium | Nassau, Bahamas 
www.bahamasbowl.com

SPROUTS FARMERS MARKET 
COLLEGIATE QUAD
JANUARY 10 & 11, 2025 – ESPN NETWORKS

Paycom Center | Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
Arizona, Arkansas, California, Clemson, Kentucky, LSU, Michigan, NC State, 
Ohio State, Oklahoma, UCLA, Utah

SHRINERS CHILDREN’S CLEARWATER 
INVITATIONAL PRESENTED
BY EVOSHIELD
FEBRUARY 13-16, 2025 – ESPN NETWORKS

Eddie C. Moore Complex | Clearwater, Florida
Alabama, Auburn, Charlotte, Clemson, FSU, Kentucky, Liberty, Missouri, 
Ohio State, Oklahoma State, San Diego State, Texas A&M, UCF, UCLA, 
Virginia, Wichita State

2025 GYMNASTICS  
EVENT

2025 SOFTBALL  
EVENT
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30+
Owned and Operated Events

400+  
Programming Hours Each Year 

4000+
Student-Athletes Served Each Year

2024 FOOTBALL EVENTS
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2024 BASKETBALL EVENTS

WWW. .COM

STATE FARM CHAMPIONS CLASSIC
NOVEMBER 12, 2024 - ESPN

State Farm Arena | Atlanta, Georgia
Kansas vs. Michigan State, Kentucky vs. Duke 

SHRINERS CHILDREN’S  
CHARLESTON CLASSIC
NOVEMBER 21, 22 & 24, 2024 - ESPN NETWORKS

TD Arena | Charleston, South Carolina
Drake, FAU, Miami, Nevada, Oklahoma State, Seton Hall, Vanderbilt, VCU

MYRTLE BEACH INVITATIONAL
NOVEMBER 21, 22 & 24, 2024 - ESPN NETWORKS

HTC Center | Conway, South Carolina 
Bradley, Middle Tennessee, Ohio, Princeton, Portland, South Florida, 
Texas State, Wright State

TERRY’S CHOCOLATE
VEGAS SHOWDOWN
NOVEMBER 26, 2024 - ESPN NETWORKS

T-Mobile Arena | Las Vegas, Nevada
Duke vs. Kansas, Seattle vs. Furman  

ESPN EVENTS INVITATIONAL
NOVEMBER 28 & 29, 2024 - ESPN NETWORKS

ESPN Wide World of Sports Complex | Kissimmee, Florida 
Florida, Wake Forest, Minnesota, Wichita State

NIT SEASON TIP-OFF
NOVEMBER 28 & 29, 2024 - ESPN NETWORKS

ESPN Wide World of Sports Complex | Kissimmee, Florida
North Texas, St. Bonaventure, Utah State, Northern Iowa 

JIMMY V MEN’S CLASSIC
PRESENTED BY CORONA
DECEMBER 10, 2024 - ESPN

Madison Square Garden | New York, New York
Miami vs. Tennessee, Michigan vs. Arkansas

JIMMY V WOMEN’S CLASSIC
PRESENTED BY CORONA
DECEMBER 15, 2024 - ABC

KFC Yum! Center | Louisville, Kentucky
NC State vs. Louisville

JUMPMAN INVITATIONAL
DECEMBER 17 & 18, 2024 - ESPN NETWORKS

Spectrum Center | Charlotte, North Carolina
Oklahoma vs. Michigan, North Carolina vs. Florida (Men’s & Women’s)

HAWAIIAN AIRLINES  
DIAMOND HEAD CLASSIC 
DECEMBER 22, 23 & 25, 2024 - ESPN NETWORKS

SimpliFi Arena at Stan Sheriff Center | Honolulu, Hawaii
Charleston, Charlotte, Hawaii, Loyola Chicago, Murray State, Nebraska, 
Oakland, Oregon State

FCS KICKOFF
AUGUST 24, 2024 – ESPNU  
North Alabama vs Southeast Missouri State

Cramton Bowl | Montgomery, Alabama
www.fcskickoff.com

CRICKET MEAC/SWAC CHALLENGE
AUGUST 24, 2024 – ABC
Florida A&M vs Norfolk State 

Center Parc Stadium | Atlanta, Georgia 
www.meacswacchallenge.com 

MODELO VEGAS KICKOFF CLASSIC
SEPTEMBER 1, 2024 – ABC
USC vs LSU 

Allegiant Stadium | Las Vegas, Nevada
www.lvbowl.com 

RED TAILS CLASSIC
SEPTEMBER 1, 2024 – ESPNU
Johnson C. Smith vs. Tuskegee 

Cramton Bowl | Montgomery, Alabama
www.redtailsclassic.com 
 

BAND OF THE YEAR
DECEMBER 13, 2024 – ESPN+
Four top HBCU Marching Bands

Mercedes-Benz Stadium | Atlanta, Georgia
www.bandoftheyear.com 
 

CRICKET CELEBRATION BOWL 
DECEMBER 14, 2024 – ABC 
MEAC Champion vs. SWAC Champion

Mercedes-Benz Stadium | Atlanta, Georgia
www.thecelebrationbowl.com

IS4S SALUTE TO VETERANS BOWL
DECEMBER 14, 2024 – ESPN
American, CUSA, MAC, Mountain West, Sun Belt

Cramton Bowl | Montgomery, Alabama
www.salutetoveteransbowl.com

 

SCOOTER’S COFFEE FRISCO BOWL
DECEMBER 17, 2024 – ESPN
American, CUSA, MAC, Mountain West, Sun Belt

Toyota Stadium | Frisco, Texas
www.thefriscobowl.com 

BOCA RATON BOWL
DECEMBER 18, 2024 – ESPN 
American, CUSA, MAC, Mountain West, Sun Belt

FAU Stadium | Boca Raton, Florida
www.bocaratonbowl.com  

STAFFDNA CURE BOWL
DECEMBER 20, 2024 – ESPN 
American, CUSA, MAC, Mountain West, Sun Belt

Camping World Stadium | Orlando, Florida
www.curebowl.com 
 
UNION HOME MORTGAGE
GASPARILLA BOWL
DECEMBER 20, 2024 – ESPN 
SEC vs American, ACC, CUSA, MAC, Mountain West, Sun Belt

Raymond James Stadium | Tampa, Florida
www.gasparillabowl.com
 

MYRTLE BEACH BOWL
DECEMBER 23, 2024 – ESPN 
American, CUSA, MAC, Mountain West, Sun Belt

Brooks Stadium | Conway, South Carolina
www.myrtlebeachbowlgame.com
 

FAMOUS IDAHO POTATO BOWL
DECEMBER 23, 2024 – ESPN 
MAC vs Mountain West

Albertsons Stadium | Boise, Idaho
www.famousidahopotatobowl.com 
 

HAWAI’I BOWL
DECEMBER 24, 2024 – ESPN 
CUSA vs Mountain West

Clarence T.C. Ching Athletics Complex | Honolulu, Hawai’i
www.thehawaiibowl.com

 
 

LOCKHEED MARTIN
ARMED FORCES BOWL
DECEMBER 27, 2024 – ESPN
American, CUSA, MAC, Mountain West, Sun Belt

Amon G. Carter Stadium | Fort Worth, Texas
www.armedforcesbowl.com

BIRMINGHAM BOWL
DECEMBER 27, 2024 – ESPN 
SEC vs American, CUSA, MAC, Mountain West, Sun Belt

Protective Stadium | Birmingham, Alabama
www.birminghambowl.com 
 

SRS DISTRIBUTION LAS VEGAS BOWL
DECEMBER 27, 2024 – ESPN 
SEC vs PAC-12

Allegiant Stadium | Las Vegas, Nevada
www.lvbowl.com

 
WASABI FENWAY BOWL
DECEMBER 28, 2024 – ESPN 
ACC vs American

Fenway Park | Boston, Massachusetts
www.fenwaybowl.com 
 

ISLETA NEW MEXICO BOWL 
DECEMBER 28, 2024 – ESPN 
Mountain West vs AAC, CUSA, MAC, Sun Belt

University Stadium | Albuquerque, New Mexico
www.newmexicobowl.com

 
TEXAS BOWL
DECEMBER 31, 2024 – ESPN 
Big 12 vs SEC

NRG Stadium | Houston, Texas
www.texasbowl.com 
 

SERVPRO FIRST RESPONDER BOWL
JANUARY 3, 2024 – ESPN 
American, CUSA, MAC, Mountain West, Sun Belt

Gerald J. Ford Stadium | Dallas, Texas
www.firstresponderbowl.com

BAHAMAS BOWL
JANUARY 4, 2024 – ESPN2 
C-USA vs MAC

Thomas A. Robinson National Stadium | Nassau, Bahamas 
www.bahamasbowl.com

SPROUTS FARMERS MARKET 
COLLEGIATE QUAD
JANUARY 10 & 11, 2025 – ESPN NETWORKS

Paycom Center | Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
Arizona, Arkansas, California, Clemson, Kentucky, LSU, Michigan, NC State, 
Ohio State, Oklahoma, UCLA, Utah

SHRINERS CHILDREN’S CLEARWATER 
INVITATIONAL PRESENTED
BY EVOSHIELD
FEBRUARY 13-16, 2025 – ESPN NETWORKS

Eddie C. Moore Complex | Clearwater, Florida
Alabama, Auburn, Charlotte, Clemson, FSU, Kentucky, Liberty, Missouri, 
Ohio State, Oklahoma State, San Diego State, Texas A&M, UCF, UCLA, 
Virginia, Wichita State

2025 GYMNASTICS  
EVENT

2025 SOFTBALL  
EVENT
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WEST VIRGINIA NUMERICAL ROSTER
NO. NAME POS HT WT CL EXP HOMETOWN (HS/JC)
 0 Jaylen Anderson RB 5-11 220 r-Jr. 2vl Perry, Ohio/Perry
 0 Ayden Garnes CB 6-0 175 r-Jr. TR Philadelphia, Pa./Monsignor Bonner/Duquesne
 1 Garnett Hollis Jr. CB 6-1 201 Sr. TR Nashville, Tenn./Battle Ground Academy/Northwestern
 1 Jahiem White RB 5-7 191 So. 1vl York, Pa./William Penn Senior
 2 Aubrey Burks S 5-11 209 Sr. 2vl Oakridge, Fla./Auburndale
 2 Justin Robinson WR 6-4 220 Sr. TR McDonough, Ga./Eagles Landing/Georgia/Mississippi State
 3 Hudson Clement WR 6-1 198 r-So. 1vl Martinsburg, W.Va./Martinsburg
 3 Jaheem Joseph S 5-10 190 r-Jr. TR Miami, Fla./Monsignor Edward Pace/Northwestern
 4 CJ Donaldson Jr. RB 6-2 238 Jr. 2vl Miami, Fla./Gulliver Prep
 4 Trey Lathan LB 6-1 226 r-So. 1vl Goulds, Fla./Gulliver Prep 
 5 Jaden Bray WR 6-2 205 r-Jr. TR Norman, Okla./Norman/Oklahoma State
 5 Sean Martin DL 6-5 295 Sr. 3vl Bluefield, W.Va./Bluefield
 6 Garrett Greene QB 5-11 201 Sr. 3vl Tallahassee, Fla./Chiles
 6 Jacolby Spells CB 5-11 186 Jr. 2vl Fort Lauderdale, Fla./American Heritage
 7 Abe Fenwick QB 6-3 200 Fr. HS Charleston, W.Va./George Washington
 7 Traylon Ray WR 6-1 195 So. 1vl Tallahassee, Fla./North Florida Christian
 8 Tyrin Bradley Jr. SPUR 6-2 255 Sr. 1vl Lubbock, Texas/Monterey/Abilene Christian
 8 Nicco Marchiol QB 6-1 223 r-So. 1vl Chandler, Ariz./Hamilton 
10 Jarel Williams WR 6-2 204 r-So. 1vl Saraland, Ala./Saraland
11 Ric’Darious Farmer WR 5-11 165 Fr. HS Melbourne, Fla./Melbourne Central Catholic 
11 T.J. Jackson II DL 6-1 282 Sr. TR Millbrook, Ala./Stanhope Elmore/Troy
12 Scott Kean QB 6-2 203 r-So. SQ Weston, Fla./St. Thomas Aquinas
12 Anthony Wilson Jr. S 5-9 198 r-Sr. 1vl Columbia, S.C./Spring Valley/Georgia Southern
13 Dontez Fagan DB 6-0 175 r-Sr. TR Ardmore, Okla./Millwood/Central Okla./Indep. CC/Charlotte
14 Kekoura Tarnue S 6-1 195 r-Sr. TR Monrovia, Liberia, Coon Rapids/Jacksonville State
14 Khalil Wilkins QB 6-3 195 Fr. HS Upper Marlboro, Md./Theodore Roosevelt 
15 Ryder Burton QB 6-2 200 r-Fr. TR Springville, Utah/Springville/BYU
15 Ben Cutter LB 6-0 225 So. 1vl Denver, N.C./East Lincoln
16 Mikey Preston S 5-10 170 Fr. HS Roman Catholic HS, PA
17 Jackson Crist QB 6-2 208 r-Jr. SQ Canfield, Ohio/Canfield
17 Zae Jennings SPEAR 6-0 185 Fr. HS Cincinnati, Ohio/Winton Woods
18 Israel Boyce S 5-11 190 Fr. HS Douglasville, Ga./Douglas County
18 Brandon Rehmann WR 6-0 190 Fr. HS Blackwood, N.J./St. Joseph’s Preparatory School
19 Key’on Washington CB 6-1 175 Fr. HS Waldorf, Md./Saint Charles 
20 Diore Hubbard RB 5-11 185 Fr. HS Gahanna, Ohio/Gahanna Lincoln 
20 Keyshawn Robinson CB 6-0 175 Fr. HS Ranson, W.Va./Jefferson 
22 Michael Hayes II K 5-9 185 r-Sr. 1vl Florence, S.C./West Florence/Georgia State
22 Josiah Jackson CB 6-0 190 r-Fr. SQ Cincinnati, Ohio/Fairfield
23 TJ Crandall CB 6-0 181 So. TR Sammamish, Wash./Skyline/Colorado State
23 Trae’von Dunbar RB 5-10 205 Fr. HS Graniteville, S.C./Midland Valley 
24 Rodney Gallagher III WR 5-10 178 So. 1vl Uniontown, Pa./Laurel Highlands
25 Tyler Evans WR 5-8 183 r-So. SQ Austintown, Ohio/Austintown Fitch
25 Jordan Jackson CB 5-11 183 r-Fr. SQ Cincinnati, Ohio/Fairfield
26 Murphy Clement RB 6-2 200 r-Fr. HS Martinsburg, W.Va./Martinsburg
26 Jason Cross Jr. DB 6-1 171 Fr. HS Pittsburgh, Pa./Bishop Canevin
27 Clay Ash RB 5-9 195 Fr. HS Leesburg, Va./IMG Academy
27 Chris Henry DB 6-0 190 Fr. HS Ocala, Fla./Dunnellon 
28 Mykel Davis RB 6-2 180 Fr. HS Wheeling, W.Va./Wheeling Park
28 Aden Tagaloa-Nelson S 6-1 200 r-Fr. SQ Lexington, Ky./Woodford County
29 Preston Fox WR 5-10 191 r-Jr. 2vl Morgantown, W.Va./Morgantown
29 Deuce Shabazz II CB 5-11 186 r-So. SQ Marietta, Ga./Harrison/Pitt
30 Judah Price RB 5-7 168 r-Fr. SQ Coal City, W.Va./Independence
30 Rickey Williams LB 6-2 230 Fr. HS Akron, Ohio/Archbishop Hoban 
31 Obinna Onwuka SPUR 6-4 234 Fr. HS Upper Marlboro, Md./C.H. Flowers
32 Raleigh Collins III SPEAR 6-3 208 r-So. SQ Newark, Del./Neumann Goretti
34 Andrew Phares WR 5-9 158 Fr. HS Morgantown, W.Va./Morgantown
34 Avery Wilcox S 6-0 207 r-Jr. 1vl Ft. Mill, S.C./Ft. Mill
35 Reid Carrico LB 6-2 232 r-Jr. TR Ironton, Ohio/Ironton/Ohio State
36 Caden Biser LB 6-0 232 r-Jr. 2vl Keyser, W.Va./Morgantown
36 Noah Braham TE 6-3 245 r-Fr. SQ Morgantown, W.Va./University
37 Jayden Bell CB 5-10 156 r-Fr. SQ Fort Lauderdale, Fla./Saint Thomas Aquinas
38 Donald Brandel LB 6-0 224 r-So. RS Morgantown, W.Va./University
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WEST VIRGINIA NUMERICAL ROSTER
NO. NAME POS HT WT CL EXP HOMETOWN (HS/JC)
38 Macguire Moss LS 6-1 225 r-So. SQ Batavia, Ill./Batavia
38 Donald Brandel LB 6-0 224 r-So. RS Morgantown, W.Va./University
38 Macguire Moss LS 6-1 225 r-So. SQ Batavia, Ill./Batavia
39 Nasai Bell S 6-3 205 Fr. HS Ridgely, Md./North Caroline
40 Josiah Trotter LB 6-2 238 r-Fr. SQ Philadelphia, Pa./Saint Joseph’s Prep
41 Curtis Jones Jr. LB 6-2 210 Fr. HS Huntington, W.Va./Cabell Midland 
41 Oliver Straw P 6-2 210 Jr. 2vl Melbourne, Australia/Mentone Grammar School
42 RJ Kocan K 5-10 236 r-So. SQ West Islip, N.Y./St. John the Baptist
43 Austin Brinkman LS 6-4 241 Sr. 3vl Bel Air, Md./The John Carroll School
43 Colin McBee FB 6-0 239 r-So. SQ Morgantown, W.Va./University
44 Oryend Fisher DL 6-6 225 r-Fr. SQ Georgetown, Ky./Great Crossing 
44 Casey Stanley K 6-3 180 Fr. HS Parkersburg, W.Va./Parkersburg
45 Taurus Simmons DL 6-2 250 Sr. 3vl Savannah, Ga./Jenkins
46 Luke Savino P 5-10 180 r-Fr. SQ Somers, N.Y./Somers
47 Ty French SPUR 6-1 225 Sr. TR Moultrie, Ga./Colquitt County/Gardner-Webb
48 Tyler Cain LB 6-2 228 r-So. SQ Beaver Falls, Pa./Beaver Falls/Navy Prep
48 Nate Flower K 6-2 185 r-Fr. SQ Fairmont, W.Va./Fairmont Senior
50 Brandon Yates OL 6-4 310 r-Sr. 4vl Middletown, Del./Liberty (Las Vegas, Nev.)
51 Raymond Kovalesky LB 6-3 225 Fr. HS Wheeling, W.Va./The Linsly School
52 Nick Krahe OL 6-6 304 r-Fr. SQ Erie, Pa./Harbor Creek
52 Corey McIntyre Jr. DL 6-3 294 r-Fr. SQ Port St. Lucie, Fla./Treasure Coast
53 Kaden Seller LS 6-3 260 Fr. HS Hilliard, Ohio/Darby
54 Fatorma Mulbah DL 6-4 306 r-Sr. 1vl Harrisburg, Pa./Susquehanna Township/Penn State
55 Tomas Rimac OL 6-6 318 r-Jr. 2vl Brunswick, Ohio/Brunswick
56 Sullivan Weidman OL 6-5 318 r-So. 1vl Franklin, Mass./Dexter Southfield
57 Lucas Austin OL 6-6 270 Fr. HS Sterling, Ill./Sterling 
58 Nick Malone OL 6-5 302 r-Sr. 3vl Morgantown, W.Va./Morgantown
59 Jackson Biser DL 6-2 244 r-So. TR Keyser, W.Va./Keyser/Frostburg/Shepherd
60 Johnny Williams IV OL 6-7 315 r-Fr. SQ Macon, Ga./Northeast
62 Kyle Altuner OL 6-3 290 Fr. HS Olney, Md./Our Lady of Good Counsel 
63 Bryce Biggs OL 6-4 305 r-Jr. SQ Ashland, Ky./Spring Valley
64 Cooper Young OL 6-5 319 r-Fr. SQ Downingtown, Pa./Downingtown West
65 Justin Terry OL 6-6 330 Fr. HS Pickerington, Ohio/Pickerington Central
66 Ja’Quay Hubbard OL 6-5 322 r-Sr. 2vl Hermitage, Pa./Sharpsville/Virginia
67 Landen Livingston OL 6-4 295 r-So. SQ Leo, Ind./Leo
68 Aiden Ellis OL 6-4 290 Fr. HS Charleston, W.Va./George Washington 
69 Nate Gabriel DL 6-3 315 Fr. HS Auburndale, Fla./Auburndale
70 Griffin Fogle OL 6-3 275 Fr. HS St. Clairsville, Ohio/St. Clairsville
72 Wesley Hancock OL 6-4 300 Fr. HS Martinsburg, W.Va./Martinsburg
73 Andreas Hunter OL 6-5 300 Fr. HS Glen Dale, W.Va./John Marshall
74 Wyatt Milum OL 6-6 317 Sr. 3vl Kenova, W.Va./Spring Valley
78 Xavier Bausley OL 6-4 308 r-So. TR Dunbar, W.Va./South Charleston/Jacksonville State
80 TJ Johnson WR 6-3 223 r-Fr. SQ Chesapeake, Va./Oscar Smith
81 Treylan Davis TE 6-3 265 r-Jr. 2vl Jackson, Ohio/Jackson
82 Greg Genross TE 6-6 230 r-Jr. TR New York, N.Y./John F. Kennedy/ASA New York/Dodge City CC 
83 CJ Cole WR 6-4 206 r-Jr. 1vl Washington, Pa./McGuffey
85 Dom Collins WR 5-10 160 Fr. HS Princeton, W.Va./Princeton
86 Will Dixon TE 6-5 244 r-So. SQ Hillsborough, N.J./Hillsborough
87 Derek Berlitz DL 6-1 258 r-So. SQ Catawissa, Pa./Southern Columbia
87 Kole Taylor TE 6-7 255 Sr. 1vl Grand Junction, Colo./Central/LSU
88 Donovan Grayson DL 6-3 240 r-Fr. SQ Stafford, Va./Brooke Point
88 Jack Sammarco TE 6-5 238 Fr. HS Cincinnati, Ohio/Anderson
91 Jonah Ulloa DL 6-3 250 Fr. HS Leesburg, Va./Tuscarora
92 Asani Redwood DL 6-3 290 r-So. 1vl Suwanee, Ga./Collins Hill
93 Quintin Goins DL 6-3 250 Fr. HS Shenandoah Junction, W.Va./Jefferson
94 Makai Byerson DL 6-4 270 Fr. HS Richmond, Va./Manchester
96 Edward Vesterinen DL 6-3 285 Sr. 3vl Helsinki, Finland/French Finnish School of Helsinki
97 Elijah Kinsler DL 6-3 260 Fr. HS Oradell, N.J./Bergen Catholic
98 Leighton Bechdel P/LS 6-0 214 r-Sr. 1vl Towson, Md./Towson
99 Hammond Russell IV DL 6-3 308 r-Jr. 1vl Dublin, Ohio/Dublin Coffman
99 Ronan Swope P 5-11 160 r-Jr. SQ King of Prussia, Pa./Malvern Prep
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 0 | Jaylen Anderson
RB | 5-11 | 220 | r-Jr. | 2vl

0 | Ayden Garnes
CB | 6-0 | 175 | r-Jr. | TR

1 | Garnett Hollis Jr.
CB | 6-1 | 201 | Sr. | TR

1 | Jahiem White
RB | 5-7 | 191 | So. | 1vl

2 | Aubrey Burks
S | 5-11 | 209 | Sr. | 2vl

2 | Justin Robinson
WR | 6-4 | 220 | Sr. | TR

3 | Hudson Clement
WR | 6-1 | 198 | r-So. | 1vl

3 | Jaheem Joseph
S | 5-10 | 190 | r-Jr. | TR

4 | CJ Donaldson Jr.
RB | 6-2 | 238 | Jr. | 2vl

4 | Trey Lathan
LB | 6-1 | 226 | r-So. | 1vl

5 | Jaden Bray
WR | 6-2 | 205 | r-Jr. | TR

5 | Sean Martin
DL | 6-5 | 295 | Sr. | 3vl

6 | Garrett Greene
QB | 5-11 | 201 | Sr. | 3vl

6 | Jacolby Spells
CB | 5-11 | 186 | Jr. | 2vl

7 | Abe Fenwick
QB | 6-3 | 200 | Fr. | HS

7 | Traylon Ray
WR | 6-1 | 195 | So. | 1vl

8 | Tyrin Bradley Jr.
SPUR | 6-2 | 255 | Sr. | 1vl

8 | Nicco Marchiol
QB | 6-1 | 223 | r-So. | 1vl

10 | Jarel Williams
WR | 6-2 | 204 | r-So. | 1vl

11 | Ric’Darious Farmer
WR | 5-11 | 165 | Fr. | HS

11 | T.J. Jackson II
DL | 6-1 | 282 | Sr. | TR

12 | Scott Kean
QB | 6-2 | 203 | r-So. | SQ

12 | Anthony Wilson Jr.
S | 5-9 | 198 | r-Sr. | 1vl

13 | Dontez Fagan
DB | 6-0 | 175 | r-Sr. | TR

14 | Kekoura Tarnue
S | 6-1 | 195 | r-Sr. | TR

14 | Khalil Wilkins
QB | 6-3 | 195 | Fr. | HS

15 | Ryder Burton
QB | 6-2 | 200 | r-Fr. | TR

15 | Ben Cutter
LB | 6-0 | 225 | So. | 1vl

16 | Mikey Preston
S | 5-10 | 170 | Fr. | HS

17 | Jackson Crist
QB | 6-2 | 208 | r-Jr. | SQ

17 | Zae Jennings
SPEAR | 6-0 | 185 | Fr. | HS

18 | Israel Boyce
S | 5-11 | 190 | Fr. | HS

18 | Brandon Rehmann
WR | 6-0 | 190 | Fr. | HS

19 | Key’on Washington
CB | 6-1 | 175 | Fr. | HS

20 | Diore Hubbard
RB | 5-11 | 185 | Fr. | HS

20 | Keyshawn Robinson
CB | 6-0 | 175 | Fr. | HS

22 | Michael Hayes II
K | 5-9 | 185 | r-Sr. | 1vl

22 | Josiah Jackson
CB | 6-0 | 190 | r-Fr. | SQ

23 | TJ Crandall
CB | 6-0 | 181 | So. | TR

23 | Trae’von Dunbar
RB | 5-10 | 205 | Fr. | HS

24 | Rodney Gallagher III
WR | 5-10 | 178 | So. | 1vl

25 | Tyler Evans
WR | 5-8 | 183 | r-So. | SQ

25 | Jordan Jackson
CB | 5-11 | 183 | r-Fr. | SQ

26 | Murphy Clement
RB | 6-2 | 200 | r-Fr. | HS

26 | Jason Cross Jr.
DB | 6-1 | 171 | Fr. | HS

27 | Clay Ash
RB | 5-9 | 195 | Fr. | HS

27 | Chris Henry
DB | 6-0 | 190 | Fr. | HS

28 | Mykel Davis
RB | 6-2 | 180 | Fr. | HS

28 | Aden Tagaloa-Nelson
S | 6-1 | 200 | r-Fr. | SQ

29 | Preston Fox
WR | 5-10 | 191 | r-Jr. | 2vl

29 | Deuce Shabazz II
CB | 5-11 | 186 | r-So. | SQ

30 | Judah Price
RB | 5-7 | 168 | r-Fr. | SQ

30 | Rickey Williams
LB | 6-2 | 230 | Fr. | HS

31 | Obinna Onwuka
SPUR | 6-4 | 234 | Fr. | HS

32 | Raleigh Collins III
SPEAR | 6-3 | 208 | r-So. | SQ

34 | Andrew Phares
WR | 5-9 | 158 | Fr. | HS

34 | Avery Wilcox
S | 6-0 | 207 | r-Jr. | 1vl

35 | Reid Carrico
LB | 6-2 | 232 | r-Jr. | TR

36 | Caden Biser
LB | 6-0 | 232 | r-Jr. | 2vl

36 | Noah Braham
TE | 6-3 | 245 | r-Fr. | SQ

37 | Jayden Bell
CB | 5-10 | 156 | r-Fr. | SQ

38 | Donald Brandel
LB | 6-0 | 224 | r-So. | RS

38 | Macguire Moss
LS | 6-1 | 225 | r-So. | SQ
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38 | Donald Brandel
LB | 6-0 | 224 | r-So. | RS

38 | Macguire Moss
LS | 6-1 | 225 | r-So. | SQ

39 | Nasai Bell
S | 6-3 | 205 | Fr. | HS

40 | Josiah Trotter
LB | 6-2 | 238 | r-Fr. | SQ

41 | Curtis Jones Jr.
LB | 6-2 | 210 | Fr. | HS

41 | Oliver Straw
P | 6-2 | 210 | Jr. | 2vl

42 | RJ Kocan
K | 5-10 | 236 | r-So. | SQ

43 | Austin Brinkman
LS | 6-4 | 241 | Sr. | 3vl

43 | Colin McBee
FB | 6-0 | 239 | r-So. | SQ

44 | Oryend Fisher
DL | 6-6 | 225 | r-Fr. | SQ

44 | Casey Stanley
K | 6-3 | 180 | Fr. | HS

45 | Taurus Simmons
DL | 6-2 | 250 | Sr. | 3vl

46 | Luke Savino
P | 5-10 | 180 | r-Fr. | SQ

47 | Ty French
SPUR | 6-1 | 225 | Sr. | TR

48 | Tyler Cain
LB | 6-2 | 228 | r-So. | SQ

48 | Nate Flower
K | 6-2 | 185 | r-Fr. | SQ

50 | Brandon Yates
OL | 6-4 | 310 | r-Sr. | 4vl

51 | Raymond Kovalesky
LB | 6-3 | 225 | Fr. | HS

52 | Nick Krahe
OL | 6-6 | 304 | r-Fr. | SQ

52 | Corey McIntyre Jr.
DL | 6-3 | 294 | r-Fr. | SQ

53 | Kaden Seller
LS | 6-3 | 260 | Fr. | HS

54 | Fatorma Mulbah
DL | 6-4 | 306 | r-Sr. | 1vl

55 | Tomas Rimac
OL | 6-6 | 318 | r-Jr. | 2vl

56 | Sullivan Weidman
OL | 6-5 | 318 | r-So. | 1vl

57 | Lucas Austin
OL | 6-6 | 270 | Fr. | HS

58 | Nick Malone
OL | 6-5 | 302 | r-Sr. | 3vl

59 | Jackson Biser
DL | 6-2 | 244 | r-So. | TR

60 | Johnny Williams IV
OL | 6-7 | 315 | r-Fr. | SQ

62 | Kyle Altuner
OL | 6-3 | 290 | Fr. | HS

63 | Bryce Biggs
OL | 6-4 | 305 | r-Jr. | SQ

64 | Cooper Young
OL | 6-5 | 319 | r-Fr. | SQ

65 | Justin Terry
OL | 6-6 | 330 | Fr. | HS

66 | Ja’Quay Hubbard
OL | 6-5 | 322 | r-Sr. | 2vl

67 | Landen Livingston
OL | 6-4 | 295 | r-So. | SQ

68 | Aiden Ellis
OL | 6-4 | 290 | Fr. | HS

69 | Nate Gabriel
DL | 6-3 | 315 | Fr. | HS

70 | Griffin Fogle
OL | 6-3 | 275 | Fr. | HS

72 | Wesley Hancock
OL | 6-4 | 300 | Fr. | HS

73 | Andreas Hunter
OL | 6-5 | 300 | Fr. | HS

74 | Wyatt Milum
OL | 6-6 | 317 | Sr. | 3vl

78 | Xavier Bausley
OL | 6-4 | 308 | r-So. | TR

80 | TJ Johnson
WR | 6-3 | 223 | r-Fr. | SQ

81 | Treylan Davis
TE | 6-3 | 265 | r-Jr. | 2vl

82 | Greg Genross
TE | 6-6 | 230 | r-Jr. | TR

83 | CJ Cole
WR | 6-4 | 206 | r-Jr. | 1vl

85 | Dom Collins
WR | 5-10 | 160 | Fr. | HS

86 | Will Dixon
TE | 6-5 | 244 | r-So. | SQ

87 | Derek Berlitz
DL | 6-1 | 258 | r-So. | SQ

87 | Kole Taylor
TE | 6-7 | 255 | Sr. | 1vl

WEST VIRGINIA PHOTO ROSTER

88 | Donovan Grayson
DL | 6-3 | 240 | r-Fr. | SQ

88 | Jack Sammarco
TE | 6-5 | 238 | Fr. | HS

91 | Jonah Ulloa
DL | 6-3 | 250 | Fr. | HS

92 | Asani Redwood
DL | 6-3 | 290 | r-So. | 1vl

93 | Quintin Goins
DL | 6-3 | 250 | Fr. | HS

94 | Makai Byerson
DL | 6-4 | 270 | Fr. | HS

96 | Edward Vesterinen
DL | 6-3 | 285 | Sr. | 3vl

97 | Elijah Kinsler
DL | 6-3 | 260 | Fr. | HS

98 | Leighton Bechdel
P/LS | 6-0 | 214 | r-Sr. | 1vl

99 | Hammond Russell IV
DL | 6-3 | 308 | r-Jr. | 1vl

99 | Ronan Swope
P | 5-11 | 160 | r-Jr. | SQ
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Hear The Game Here

Complete Bowl Game Radio Schedule At BowlSeason.com

LISTEN
UP!

R A D I O

Bowl Season Radio is a service of FIRSTTEAM

"Bowl Season" and the Bowl Season logo are trademarks of the Football 
Bowl Association, Inc., used under license agreement.

SPONSORED BY

http://www.firstteamradio.com/


Team Statistics 	  WVU 	 OPP
SCORING	 342	 373

Points Per Game	 28.5	 31.08
FIRST DOWNS	 268	 265

Rushing	 130	 102
Passing	 114	 146
Penalty	 24	 17

RUSHING YARDAGE	 2,330	 1,698
Yards gained	 2,598	 1,969
Yards lost	 268	 271
Attempts	 493	 414
Avg Per Attempt	 4.7	 4.1
Avg Per Game	 194.2	 141.5
TDs Rushing	 24	 25

PASSING YARDAGE	 2,406	 3,227
Att-Comp-Int	 331-197-13	 360-229-5
Avg Per Attempt	 7.27	 8.96
Avg Per Catch	 12.21	 14.09
Avg Per Game	 200.50	 268.92
TDs Passing	 18	 24

TOTAL OFFENSE	 4,736	 4,925
Total Plays	 824	 774
Avg Per Play	 5.7	 6.4
Avg Per Game	 394.7	 410.4

KICK RETURNS: #-YARDS	 24-530	 36-603
PUNT RETURNS: #-YARDS	 15-123	 9-91
INT RETURNS: #-YARDS	 5-101	 13-69
KICK RETURN AVERAGE	 22.08	 16.75
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE	 8.20	 10.11
INT RETURN AVERAGE	 20.20	 5.31
FUMBLES-LOST	 17-4	 10-6
PENALTIES-YARDS	 52-406	 75-645

Avg Per Game	 33.83	 53.75
PUNTS-YARDS	 34-1,441	 41-1,792

Avg Per Punt	 42.38	 43.71
Net Punt Avg	 38.53	 40.22

KICKOFFS-YARDS	 65-3,914	 66-4,140
Avg Per Kick	 60.22	 62.73
Net Kick Avg	 45.40	 44.70

TIME OF POSSESSION	 6:22:14	 5:37:35
Per Game	 31:51	 28:08

3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS	 69-166	 71-146
3rd-Down Pct	 41.57 %	 48.63 %

4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS	 24-39	 13-20
4th-Down Pct	 61.54 %	 65.00 %

SACKS BY-YARDS	 20-155	 27-145
MISC YARDS	 0	 0
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED	 44	 51
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS	 12-13	 6-9
ON-SIDE KICKS	 0-2	 0-3
RED-ZONE SCORES	 42-50	 37-43
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS	 36-50	 32-43
PAT-ATTEMPTS	 38-38	 47-48
ATTENDANCE	 367,212	 258,969

Dates-Avg Per Date	 7-52,459	 5-51,794

WEST VIRGINIA SEASON STATS
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THE BIG 12 CONGRATULATES THE

ON A SUCCESSFUL SEASON

WEST VIRGINIA 
MOUNTAINEERS



https://www.marriott.com/hotels/travel/dalsb-the-westin-stonebriar-hotel-and-golf-club/


https://www.fcdallas.com/
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Liam Gunningham
Ava Winters
Carlie Schroeder
Taylor Lile
Hailey Pierson
Grace Thomas
Christa Isaac
Julianne Trites
Alexa Cordero
Andrew Good
Carson Allyn
Charvi Saxena

Shepard Mills
Addison Offner
Gabi Malyar
Julia Autry
Roderick Hayes
Shazer Arredondo
Addison Williams
Chris Bush
Nick Khoury
Natalie Shoemaker
Sophie Fernandes
Seth Rugg

Frisco
Centennial
Liberty
Wakeland
Heritage
Lone Star
Independence
Reedy
Lebanon Trail
Memorial
Emerson
Panther Creek

https://thefriscobowl.com/2024-team-behind-the-team/


Town & Country Roofing and The Frisco Bowl would like 
to congratulate all of  our Frisco ISD student scholarship 

winners from the 2023 & 2024 Team Behind the Team 
Program.

������������
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https://www.coca-cola.com/us/en?mc_id=QR_KO_CLI_holiday-us-pos-all&utm_source=signage_p&utm_medium=OOH&utm_campaign=Meals23Xmas&utm_content=qr


ABOUT MEMPHIS

T he University of Memphis (UofM) 
was established in 1912 as the 
West Tennessee State Normal 

School, primarily focusing on training 
teachers. In 1925, the institution’s 
name was changed to West Tennessee 
State Teachers College, reflecting its broader 
educational mission. The school continued to 
expand its academic programs and facilities during 
the 1920s and 1930s. The college became Memphis 
State College in 1941, signifying its transition to 
a more comprehensive institution offering a wider 
range of degree programs. During this period, 
the college grew significantly in enrollment and 
academic offerings. In 1957, the institution was 
granted university status, becoming Memphis 
State University and began offering graduate 
programs. The 1970s and 1980s were marked by 
further expansion in academic programs, research 
initiatives and campus facilities. The University 
established various research centers and institutes, 
contributing to its reputation as a major research 
institution. In 1994, Memphis State University 
was officially renamed the University of Memphis 
to better reflect its comprehensive mission and 
connection to the city.

Over the years, the UofM has continued 
to expand its academic programs, research 

capabilities and campus infrastructure, 
and in December 2021 achieved 
Carnegie R1 status, the highest level 
of research activity designation. This 
recognition places the University among 
the top tier of research universities 

in the United States. The achievement was the 
culmination of over 50 years of effort and strategic 
planning, significantly enhancing the University’s 
research capabilities and reputation. The push for 
R1 status saw notable increases in research awards 
and faculty engagement. By 2021, the University 
had set a record with $50.23 million in research 
awards, a substantial increase from previous 
years. The attainment of R1 status has attracted 
new partnerships and opportunities, bolstering 
the University’s role in both the academic and 
local communities.

In Fall 2024, the UofM had a total enrollment of 
20,276 students, including 15,770 undergraduates 
and 4,506 graduate students. The University 
offers a wide range of academic programs with 
students and faculty from all over the world. The 
campus boasts 25 Chairs of Excellence and five 
state-approved Centers of Excellence. It plays 
a significant role in the cultural, economic and 
social life in Memphis, the Mid-South region 
and beyond.
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MEMPHIS ATHLETICS

T he University of Memphis, a charter member 
of the American Athletic Conference, is home 
to over 400 student-athletes representing 17 

intercollegiate sports.
Memphis Athletics is in the middle of renovations 

and new facility construction touching many of its 
programs. An extensive renovation was recently 
completed at Elma Roane Fieldhouse (women’s 
basketball), a new Olympic Sports Weight Room 
was constructed, enhancements wrapped up at 
FedExPark Avron Fogelman Field (baseball) and the 
brand-new Leftwich Tennis Center was completed 
in November of 2023.  Additionally, the Frederick 
W. Smith Family, headed by the founder of FedEx, 
has committed a $50 million challenge gift (largest 
gift in UofM history) to the University of Memphis 
for renovations to Simmons Bank Liberty Stadium, 
where renovations began this past season.

 Boasting one of the most recognizable brands 
in college athletics, Memphis is a consistent player 
on the national landscape. In 2023-24, football 
punched its ticket to the program’s 10th-straight 
bowl appearance, men’s soccer hosted and won its 
first-ever NCAA Tournament game, women’s soccer 

reached the NCAA Tournament Round of 16 for the 
second-straight year and men’s tennis punched its 
ticket to the NCAA Tournament and earned its first 
win since 2021.

In addition to success on the playing fields, Memphis 
is committed to sustained success in the classroom 
and in the community. In 2023-24, Memphis posted 
a Graduation Success Rate of 92 percent with six 
programs recording a perfect 100 GSR, and 253 
student-athletes earned AAC All-Academic Team 
honors. Memphis student-athletes completed over 
4,600 hours of community service in 2023-24 and 
contributed an estimated economic impact of $155,000 
to Memphis and the surrounding regions.

Memphis’ conference history in the modern 
era has also included stops in the Missouri Valley 
Conference, the Metro Conference, the Great 
Midwest Conference and Conference USA. Notable 
athletics alumni include Isaac Bruce, Stephen 
Gostkowski and DeAngelo Williams (football), 
Tyreke Evans, Anfernee “Penny” Hardaway and 
Derrick Rose (basketball) and Dan Uggla (baseball), 
among many others.
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RYAN SILVERFIELD
HEAD COACH MEMPHIS

Ryan Silverfield became the 25th 
head coach in Memphis football 
history in December 2019 and 

began his tenure by leading the Tigers into 
their first major bowl game appearance: the 
Goodyear Cotton Bowl Classic in Dallas.

In naming Silverfield, the Tigers hired 
from within. Silverfield served as deputy 

head coach and offensive line coach during the 2019 
season as the Tigers won their first outright conference 
title in 50 years. Memphis won the 2019 American 
Athletic Conference championship with a 29-24 win 
over Cincinnati at Liberty Bowl Memorial Stadium.

Silverfield also was part of Memphis staffs that 
led the program to three-straight American Athletic 
Conference West Division crowns from 2017-19 and 
four-straight bowl appearances from 2016-19. Behind 
Silverfield’s contributions, Memphis won 38 games 
during those four seasons, including going 10-3 in 
2017 and 12-1 in 2019. He is the only member of the 
staff to be part of both 10-plus win seasons.

Most recently, Silverfield led the Tigers to a 10-2 
regular season in 2024 and secured back-to-back 10-win 
seasons for the first time in program history when he 
took Memphis on the road to knock off No. 17 Tulane, 
34-24, on Thanksgiving Day. The double-digit win 
season is just the sixth in program history with a chance 
to win 11 games for just the second time in school history. 
In addition, the Tigers completed a perfect season at 
Simmons Bank Liberty Stadium, going undefeated at 
home (7-0) for the second time of Silverfield’s tenure.

The Tigers were ranked in all three polls on Dec. 
3, coming in at No. 24 in the US LBM Coaches Poll 
and No. 25 in the AP Poll and CFP Top 25 Rankings.

Silverfield led Memphis to what will be its 11th-
consecutive bowl appearance in 2024 – the seventh-
longest streak in the country and longest among 
non-Power 4 programs. Silverfield’s 41 wins are the 
most of any coach in program history through five 
seasons, while those wins are third most nationally 
among head coaches hired in 2020.

Memphis’ 41 wins with Silverfield at the helm are tied 
for 19th most in the nation over that stretch, while its 28 
home wins over that period are tied for third-most in FBS.

The Tigers had 10 student-athletes earn All-AAC 
honors in 2024, the most for the team since 2019. 
Memphis led the league with seven First Team All-
AAC selections: RB Mario Anderson Jr., WR Roc 
Taylor, OL Xavier Hill, TE Anthony Landphere, LB 
Chandler Martin, DB Davion Ross and DL William 
Whitlow Jr. The seven First Team honorees marked 
the most for Memphis since joining the American 
Athletic Conference in 2013.

The American’s all-time leading passer Seth 
Henigan was named Third Team All-AAC 
Quarterback while offensive linemen Jonah Gambill 
and Trent Holler also earned Third Team accolades.

In 2023, Silverfield guided the Tigers to a 10-3 
season, capped off by a dominant 36-26 win over 
Iowa State in the 65th Annual AutoZone Liberty 
Bowl in which the Tigers held the Cyclones to zero 
rushing yards. With the victory, Silverfield improved 
to 4-0 in bowl games and is the only head coach in 
program history with four bowl titles

Under Silverfield’s leadership in 2022, Memphis 
defeated Utah State, 38-10, in the SERVPRO First 
Responder Bowl, becoming the first head coach in 
program history to earn back-to-back bowl titles. 

In 2021, Silverfield led the Tigers to a berth in the 
EasyPost Hawai’i Bowl, extending the team’s bowl 
streak. Memphis was named EasyPost Hawai’i Bowl 
Champions after Hawai’i was unable to participate.

In his first full season at the helm of the program 
in 2020, Silverfield led the Tigers to the team’s first 
bowl victory since 2014, a 25-10 win over Florida 
Atlantic in the Montgomery Bowl, becoming the first 
head coach in school history to win a bowl game in 
his first year.

Silverfield guided Memphis to an 8-3 record on 
the season, setting the program record for winning 
percentage (.727) by a first-year head coach, while 
also matching the school mark for most wins in a 
debut year (Mike Norvell, 2016). For his efforts, 
he was named the 2020 Tennessee Sports Writers 
Association (TSWA) Coach of the Year.

During his time as head coach, Silverfield has 
had six student-athletes selected in the NFL Draft 
and 36 earn All-AAC honors. 

TOYOTA STADIUM | FRISCO, TX38

VS



ASSISTANT COACHES MEMPHIS

DEPUTY HEAD COACH / SAFETIES
CHARLES CLARK

OFFENSIVE COORDINATOR / QUARTERBACKS
TIM CRAMSEY

DEFENSIVE COORDINATOR / LINEBACKERS
JORDON HANKINS

CO-OFFENSIVE COORDINATOR / WIDE RECEIVERS
LARRY SMITH

CO-DEFENSIVE COORDINATOR / DEFENSIVE LINE
SPENCE NOWINSKY

SPECIAL TEAMS COORDINATOR
CHRIS WHITE

RUN GAME COORDINATOR / OFFENSIVE LINE
JEFF MYERS

ASSISTANT COACH / CORNERBACKS
REGGIE HOWARD

ASSISTANT COACH / TIGHT ENDS
BRAD SALEM

ASSISTANT COACH / RUNNING BACKS
LEE MARKS
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@StrikzEntertainment 

972-668-5263
8789 Lebanon Rd. 

Locally Owned since 2005
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MEMPHIS NUMERICAL ROSTER
NO. NAME POS HT WT YR HOMETOWN (HS/JC)

0 Demeer Blankumsee WR 5-10 185 R-Sr. Cincinnati, Ohio / Winton Woods HS / Toledo
0 Kourtlan Marsh DB 5-10 188 Sr. Warrior, Ala. / Mortimer-Jordan HS / Samford
1 Davion Ross DB 5-10 175 5th Warner Robins, Ga. / Perry HS / Eastern Kentucky
1  Ja’Koby Banks WR 5-9 190 So. Houston, Texas / Fort Bend Marshall HS / Houston
2 Mario Anderson Jr. RB 5-9 208 Sr. Summerville, S.C. / Stratford HS / South Carolina
3 Roc Taylor WR 6-3 224 Sr. Oxford, Ala. / Oxford HS 
3 Tyrin Taylor DB 6-2 185 Sr. Huntersville, N.C. / William A. Hough HS / Colorado
4 An’Darius Coffey DB 5-10 200 R-Sr. Winona, Miss. / Winona HS
4 Jyaire Shorter WR 6-2 218 R-Sr. Kileen, Texas / Ellison HS / Auburn
5 DJ Bell DB 6-2 180 R-So. Pensacola, Fla. / Pensacola HS 
5 Sutton Smith RB 5-9 190 Jr. Powder Springs, Ga. / George Walton HS 
6 Derick Hunter Jr. DL 6-5 265 R-Sr. Fort Myers, Fla. / Dunbar HS / Texas A&M / Hinds CC
6 Marcello Bussey WR 5-11 185 R-Jr. Junction City, Kan. / Junction City HS / Hutchinson CC
7 Arrington Maiden QB 6-2 204 Fr. College Station, Texas / College Station HS
7 Kobee Minor DB 6-0 190 Sr. Dallas, Texas / Lake Dallas HS / Indiana / Texas Tech
8 Bryce Dorsey WR 5-10 172 Fr. Hitchcock, Texas / Hitchcock HS
8 Javon Denis DL 5-11 276 Gr. Deerfield Beach, Fla. / Deerfield Beach HS / Georgia State
9 Seth Henigan QB 6-3 218 Sr. Denton, Texas / Denton Ryan HS
9 Chalil Cummings DB 5-10 182 Fr. Starke, Fla. / Bradford HS
10 AJ Watts DB 5-11 190 Sr. Columbus, Ga. / Carver HS / Louisiana Monroe/Akron
10 Koby Drake WR 5-11 190 R-Sr. White Hall, Ark. / White Hall HS 
11 Chandler Martin LB 6-0 230 R-Jr. Lithonia, Ga. / Arabia Mountain HS / East Tennessee State
11 Keonde Henry WR 6-1 210 Fr. Lake Dallas, Texas / Lake Dallas HS
12 Cormontae Hamilton DL 6-3 285 R-Sr. Memphis, Tenn. / Whitehaven HS / Ohio State
12 Brady Kluse WR 6-2 188 Fr. Acworth, Ga. / Harrison HS
13 Joshua Sloan P 6-2 189 Sr. Weeibee, Australia / Mackillop College / UTEP
13 Greg Desrosiers Jr. RB 5-11 200 R-Jr. Lawrence, Mass. / Belmont Hill HS / Louisville / UMass 
14 Harris Boyd QB 6-2 205 R-Fr. Rowlett, Texas / Rowlett HS 
14 Reggie Grimes II DL 6-4 282 R-Jr. Antioch, Tenn. / Ravenwood HS / Oklahoma
15 Caden Costa K 6-0 200 Sr. Mandeville, La. / Mandeville HS / Ole Miss
15 Cameron Miller DB 6-1 206 R-So. Memphis, Tenn. / Memphis Academy of Health Sciences / Tennessee
16 Cade Cunningham QB 6-4 195 R-Jr. Wake Forest, N.C. / Heritage HS / Marshall
16 Jordan Grier DB 6-0 205 Sr. Ellenwood, Ga. / Cedar Grove HS / Indiana
17 Matt Dean QB 6-5 190 R-Fr. Highlands Ranch, Colo. / Highlands Ranch HS 
17 Karmelo Overton LB 6-0 221 R-Fr. Ozark, Ala. / Carroll HS 
19 Jamari Hawkins WR 5-9 185 R-So. Mobile, Ala. / Baker HS 
19 Ethan Wilder DB 5-11 166 Fr. Gordo, Ala. / Gordo HS
21 Makari Bodiford RB 5-11 222 Fr. Marietta, Ga. / George Walton HS
21 Samson Israel DB 5-11 166 Jr. Douglasville, Ga. / Douglas County HS / Itawamba CC / Coahoma CC
22 Brandon Thomas RB 5-10 210 R-Sr. North Little Rock, Ark. / North Little Rock HS 
23 MarJayvious Moss DB 5-11 180 R-Fr. Shreveport, La. / Northwood HS 
24 Jordan Bell WR 6-1 188 Fr. Munford, Tenn. / Munford HS
24 Greg Rubin DB 5-11 190 Sr. Memphis, Tenn. / White Station HS 
25 Tristian Vandenberg K 6-4 227 R-Sr. Buffalo, N.Y. / Canisius HS / Ohio
26 AJ Odom DL 6-3 220 R-So. Oakman, Ala. / Oakman HS 
27 Mario Robinson Jr. RB 6-0 195 R-Fr. Memphis, Tenn. / White Station HS / Kentucky
27 Trey Lubin DB 5-10 188 R-Jr. Orlando, Fla. / Timber Creek HS / Keiser / Tennessee Tech
28 Charlie Harrell DB 5-11 176 So. Bartlett, Tenn. / Christian Brothers HS
28 Khyair Spain RB 5-9 206 Fr. Lilburn, Ga. / Parkview HS 
29 Jaidyn Denis DB 6-2 191 Sr. Charlotte, N.C. / Mallard Creek HS / Elon
30 Shawn Pepp Jr. DB 6-2 190 R-Jr. Allen, Texas / Liberty HS / Cintra Costa College / Eastern Illinois
31 Elijah Herring LB 6-2 230 Jr. Newnan, Ga. / Riverdale HS (TN) / Tennessee
32 Javante Mackey LB 6-1 222 R-So. Chicago, Ill. / Whitehaven HS / Arkansas State
32 Oliver Castaneda K 5-9 172 Fr. Hiram, Ga. / Hiram HS
33 Jamauri Chislom TE 6-2 260 R-Jr. Jackson Gap, Ala. / Dadeville HS / Hutchinson CC
33 Darryl Minor Jr. LB 5-11 224 R-Jr. Dallas, Texas / Lake Dallas HS / Indiana / UTEP / Tyler JC
34 Marcus Lee Jr. DB 6-0 185 R-So. Collierville, Tenn. / Collierville HS
35 Mond Cole DL 6-1 325 Jr. Meridian, Miss. / West Lauderdale HS / Holmes CC 
35 Spencer Sullins P 6-3 199 Fr. Athens, Tenn. / McMinn County HS
36 Markese Wiliams WR 5-8 150 Fr. Saltsburg, Pa. / The Kiski School 
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MEMPHIS NUMERICAL ROSTER
NO. NAME POS HT WT YR HOMETOWN (HS/JC)
36 Jamariez Robinson DB 5-10 167 Fr. Lilburn, Ga. / Parkview HS
37 Jacory Johnson DB 6-0 209 Fr. Humble, Texas / Humble HS
39 Gabriel Cepicky DL 6-2 218 Fr. Columbia, Tenn. / Columbia Academy
40 Keveion’ta Spears DL 6-4 305 R-Jr. Baton Rouge, La. / McKinley HS / Louisiana Tech
40 Jonathan Zarut LS 5-9 198 Fr. Miami, Fla. / Columbus HS
41 Tylon Nash LB 6-1 220 R-So. Memphis, Tenn. / Mitchell HS / Arkansas State
42 Colby Cox LS 6-0 235 Sr. Canton, Ga. / Woodstock HS / Mississippi State
42 Nate Thomason LB 6-2 207 Fr. Helena, Ala. / Helena HS
43 Kamore Harris LB 5-11 250 Fr. Sylacauga Ala. / BB Corner Memorial HS
44 Bryce Edmondson LB 6-2 225 R-Jr. Nashville, Tenn. / Ensworth HS 
45 Andrew Martin TE 6-0 223 R-Fr. Bartlett, Tenn. / Bartlett HS 
46 Tanner Gillis P/K 6-0 200 R-Sr. Olive Branch, Miss. / Lewisburg HS / Northwest Mississippi CC
46 Max Walenta LB 6-0 205 Jr. Madison, Miss. / Jackson Academy / East Central CC
47 Landon Carter K 6-0 160 R-Fr. Baton Rouge, La. / Catholic HS 
47 Isaiah Thomison LB 6-3 230 R-Fr. Fayetteville, Tenn. / Fayetteville HS 
48 Jayden Flaker LB 6-2 222 Jr. Scarborough, Maine / Scarborough HS / N.C. Central
49 Matt Hudson LB 6-2 235 Sr. Eagle, Idaho / Fork Union Military Academy / Harvard
50 Will French OL 6-4 272 Fr. Memphis, Tenn. / Christian Brothers HS
50 Patrick Lucas Jr. DL 6-2 320 R-Sr. Wetumpka, Ala. / Wetumpka HS / Indiana / Ole Miss
51 Taccofah Lewis OL 6-3 288 Fr. Pearl, Miss. / Pearl HS
51 Joshua White DL 6-4 300 R-So. Ellenwood, Ga. / Cedar Grove HS 
52 Jaylen Nichols OL 6-5 318 Gr. Charlotte, N.C. / Myers Park HS / South Carolina
52 Ian Rembert LB 6-3 225 Fr. Raleigh, N.C. / Millbrook HS / Palmetto Prep Academy
54 Trent Holler OL 6-2 311 R-Sr. Latrobe, Pa. / Greater Latrobe HS / Marshall / East Carolina
55 Adarious Jones DL 6-4 265 R-Sr. Virginia Beach, Va. / Bishop Sullivan HS / Texas A&M
56 Donovan Mathena LB 5-11 230 R-So. Collierville, Tenn. / Collierville HS 
56 Cameron Pascal OL 6-3 295 Jr. Union, Miss. / Union. HS / Northwest Mississippi CC
57 Jacob Gray OL 6-7 265 R-Fr. Jacksonville, Fla. / Providence School 
57 Jon Hulbert DL 6-3 230 Fr. Memphis, Tenn. / Middle College HS
58 Braunson White LB 6-3 230 R-Jr. Memphis, Tenn. / Whitehaven HS
61 Chris Adams OL 6-5 290 R-Jr. Hagerstown, Md. / South Hagerstown HS / Old Dominion
65 Jonah Gambill OL 6-3 305 R-Sr. Cartersville, Ga. / Cartersville HS 
66 Calvin McMillian OL 6-5 290 R-Jr. Houston, Miss. / Houston HS / Holmes CC / Southern Miss / Mississippi State 
67 Ben Turner OL 6-3 300 Fr. Jacksonville, Fla. / Providence School
68 Jonathan Young OL 6-5 286 Jr. Orland Park, Ill. / Victor J. Andrew HS / Iowa Central CC
71 Xavier Hill OL 6-4 318 R-Jr. Olive Branch, Miss. / Olive Branch HS / LSU
72 Malachi Breland OL 6-5 326 R-Fr. Laurel, Miss. / Laurel HS 
73 Kobe Williams OL 6-3 312 Fr. Aberdeen, Miss. / Amory HS
74 Kyndall McKenzie OL 6-2 310 R-So. Little Rock, Ark. / Parkview Magnet HS 
76 Andrew Cornell-Laird OL 6-3 305 R-Fr. Memphis, Tenn. / White Station HS
77 Parker Peterson OL 6-7 280 R-Fr. Alpharetta, Ga. / Alpharetta HS 
78 Mitchell Gildehaus OL 6-5 285 R-Sr. Washington, Mo. / St. Francis Borgia HS 
79 Tim Marmino OL 6-4 275 R-Sr. Memphis, Tenn. / Fayette Academy HS 
80 Brian Shields WR 5-10 158 Fr. Memphis, Tenn. / First Assembly Christian HS
81 Luke Logan TE 6-5 230 Fr. Suwanee, Ga. / Lambert HS / Air Force Academy Prep
82 Anthony Landphere TE 6-5 248 R-Sr. San Mateo, Calif. / Saint Francis HS / College of San Mateo
84 Hunter Hale WR 5-8 166 Fr. Helena, Ala. / Helena HS
85 Christian Ross TE 6-4 225 R-Fr. Midland City, Ala. / Dale County HS 
86 Brendan Doyle TE 6-4 255 R-Jr. Gilroy, Calif. / Monte Vista HS / College of San Mateo
87 Timothy Toney WR 5-11 200 R-So. Germantown, Tenn. / Houston HS 
89 Darien Bell TE 6-0 227 Fr. Cordova, Tenn. / St. Benedict at Auburndale HS
90 Clayton Harris DL 6-2 247 Fr. Baxter, Tenn. / Upperman HS
91 Jorhdan Brown DL 6-4 308 R-So. Harvest, Ala. / Sparkman HS 
92 Vic Alobwede DL 6-4 276 Sr. Stone Mountain, Ga. / Stephenson HS / North Texas / UMass
93 Devin Baldwin DL 6-4 270 R-Sr. Detroit, Mich. / Southfield HS / Rutgers / UMass / Jacksonville State
94 William Whitlow Jr. DL 6-2 260 R-Jr. Millbrook, Ala. / Stanhope Elmore HS 
95 Kavion Benton DL 6-2 241 Fr. Memphis, Tenn. / Southwind HS
96 Donovan Nevils DL 6-3 260 R-Fr. Franklin, Tenn. / Battle Ground Academy 
98 Jayden Marable DL 6-2 290 R-Fr. Smyrna, Tenn. / Smyrna HS 
99 Jalen Charles DL 6-3 227 Fr. Manvel, Texas / Manvel HS
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OUR MISSION
Bowl Season promotes the game of college football  
by providing meaningful experiences and life-long 

memories for players, coaches, fans, universities  
and communities across the country. 

A CELEBRATION OF COLLEGE FOOTBALL

 

Source: The Tasting Panel, January 2021. Rated via blind tasting of industry professionals. Flavor categories: Grapefruit, 
Lemon Lime or Lime,  Cherry/Cherry Lime/Black Cherry, Peach, Pineapple/Pineapple Mango, Watermelon/Watermelon Mint. 

The following brands were tasted for each flavor, where available: Bon Viv, Bud Light, Corona, 
Mighty Swell, Smirnoff, Truly, Vizzy, and White Claw.

©2021 High Noon Spirits Company, Modesto, CA. All rights reserved. Average Analysis per 12 fl. oz ALL FLAVORS: 
100 Calories, 0 Protein, 0 FAT. Carbohydrates: Grapefruit 2.6g, Black Cherry 2.6g, Pineapple 2.9g, Watermelon 2.6g, 

Lime 2.3g, Peach 2.3g  21-5271165-HNB-129-110041683

https://bowlseason.com/
https://www.highnoonspirits.com/
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0 | Demeer Blankumsee
WR | 5-10 | 185 | R-Sr.

0 | Kourtlan Marsh
DB | 5-10 | 188 | Sr.

1 | Davion Ross
DB | 5-10 | 175 | 5th

1 |  Ja’Koby Banks
WR | 5-9 | 190 | So.

2 | Mario Anderson Jr.
RB | 5-9 | 208 | Sr.

3 | Roc Taylor
WR | 6-3 | 224 | Sr.

3 | Tyrin Taylor
DB | 6-2 | 185 | Sr.

4 | An’Darius Coffey
DB | 5-10 | 200 | R-Sr.

4 | Jyaire Shorter
WR | 6-2 | 218 | R-Sr.

5 | DJ Bell
DB | 6-2 | 180 | R-So.

5 | Sutton Smith
RB | 5-9 | 190 | Jr.

6 | Derick Hunter Jr.
DL | 6-5 | 265 | R-Sr.

6 | Marcello Bussey
WR | 5-11 | 185 | R-Jr.

7 | Arrington Maiden
QB | 6-2 | 204 | Fr.

7 | Kobee Minor
DB | 6-0 | 190 | Sr.

8 | Bryce Dorsey
WR | 5-10 | 172 | Fr.

8 | Javon Denis
DL | 5-11 | 276 | Gr. 

9 | Seth Henigan
QB | 6-3 | 218 | Sr.

9 | Chalil Cummings
DB | 5-10 | 182 | Fr.

10 | AJ Watts
DB | 5-11 | 190 | Sr.

10 | Koby Drake
WR | 5-11 | 190 | R-Sr.

11 | Chandler Martin
LB | 6-0 | 230 | R-Jr.

11 | Keonde Henry
WR | 6-1 | 210 | Fr.

12 | Cormontae Hamilton
DL | 6-3 | 285 | R-Sr.

12 | Brady Kluse
WR | 6-2 | 188 | Fr.

13 | Joshua Sloan
P | 6-2 | 189 | Sr.

13 | Greg Desrosiers Jr.
RB | 5-11 | 200 | R-Jr.

14 | Harris Boyd
QB | 6-2 | 205 | R-Fr.

14 | Reggie Grimes II
DL | 6-4 | 282 | R-Jr.

15 | Caden Costa
K | 6-0 | 200 | Sr.

15 | Cameron Miller
DB | 6-1 | 206 | R-So.

16 | Cade Cunningham
QB | 6-4 | 195 | R-Jr.

16 | Jordan Grier
DB | 6-0 | 205 | Sr.

17 | Matt Dean
QB | 6-5 | 190 | R-Fr.

17 | Karmelo Overton
LB | 6-0 | 221 | R-Fr.

19 | Jamari Hawkins
WR | 5-9 | 185 | R-So.

19 | Ethan Wilder
DB | 5-11 | 166 | Fr.

21 | Makari Bodiford
RB | 5-11 | 222 | Fr.

21 | Samson Israel
DB | 5-11 | 166 | Jr.

22 | Brandon Thomas
RB | 5-10 | 210 | R-Sr.

23 | MarJayvious Moss
DB | 5-11 | 180 | R-Fr.

24 | Jordan Bell
WR | 6-1 | 188 | Fr.

24 | Greg Rubin
DB | 5-11 | 190 | Sr.

25 | Tristian Vandenberg
K | 6-4 | 227 | R-Sr.

26 | AJ Odom
DL | 6-3 | 220 | R-So.

27 | Mario Robinson Jr.
RB | 6-0 | 195 | R-Fr.

27 | Trey Lubin
DB | 5-10 | 188 | R-Jr.

28 | Charlie Harrell
DB | 5-11 | 176 | So.

28 | Khyair Spain
RB | 5-9 | 206 | Fr.

29 | Jaidyn Denis
DB | 6-2 | 191 | Sr.

30 | Shawn Pepp Jr.
DB | 6-2 | 190 | R-Jr.

31 | Elijah Herring
LB | 6-2 | 230 | Jr. 

32 | Javante Mackey
LB | 6-1 | 222 | R-So.

32 | Oliver Castaneda
K | 5-9 | 172 | Fr.

33 | Jamauri Chislom
TE | 6-2 | 260 | R-Jr.

33 | Darryl Minor Jr.
LB | 5-11 | 224 | R-Jr.

34 | Marcus Lee Jr.
DB | 6-0 | 185 | R-So.

35 | Mond Cole
DL | 6-1 | 325 | Jr.

35 | Spencer Sullins
P | 6-3 | 199 | Fr.

36 | Markese Wiliams
WR | 5-8 | 150 | Fr.

36 | Jamariez Robinson
DB | 5-10 | 167 | Fr.

37 | Jacory Johnson
DB | 6-0 | 209 | Fr.

39 | Gabriel Cepicky
DL | 6-2 | 218 | Fr.
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40 | Keveion’ta Spears
DL | 6-4 | 305 | R-Jr.

40 | Jonathan Zarut
LS | 5-9 | 198 | Fr.

41 | Tylon Nash
LB | 6-1 | 220 | R-So.

42 | Colby Cox
LS | 6-0 | 235 | Sr.

42 | Nate Thomason
LB | 6-2 | 207 | Fr.

43 | Kamore Harris
LB | 5-11 | 250 | Fr.

44 | Bryce Edmondson
LB | 6-2 | 225 | R-Jr.

45 | Andrew Martin
TE | 6-0 | 223 | R-Fr.

46 | Tanner Gillis
P/K | 6-0 | 200 | R-Sr.

46 | Max Walenta
LB | 6-0 | 205 | Jr.

47 | Landon Carter
K | 6-0 | 160 | R-Fr.

47 | Isaiah Thomison
LB | 6-3 | 230 | R-Fr.

48 | Jayden Flaker
LB | 6-2 | 222 | Jr.

49 | Matt Hudson
LB | 6-2 | 235 | Sr.

50 | Will French
OL | 6-4 | 272 | Fr.

50 | Patrick Lucas Jr. 
DL | 6-2 | 320 | R-Sr.

51 | Taccofah Lewis
OL | 6-3 | 288 | Fr.

51 | Joshua White
DL | 6-4 | 300 | R-So.

52 | Jaylen Nichols
OL | 6-5 | 318 | Gr.

52 | Ian Rembert
LB | 6-3 | 225 | Fr.

54 | Trent Holler
OL | 6-2 | 311 | R-Sr.

55 | Adarious Jones
DL | 6-4 | 265 | R-Sr.

56 | Donovan Mathena
LB | 5-11 | 230 | R-So.

56 | Cameron Pascal
OL | 6-3 | 295 | Jr.

57 | Jacob Gray
OL | 6-7 | 265 | R-Fr.

57 | Jon Hulbert
DL | 6-3 | 230 | Fr.

58 | Braunson White
LB | 6-3 | 230 | R-Jr.

61 | Chris Adams
OL | 6-5 | 290 | R-Jr.

65 | Jonah Gambill
OL | 6-3 | 305 | R-Sr.

66 | Calvin McMillian
OL | 6-5 | 290 | R-Jr.

67 | Ben Turner
OL | 6-3 | 300 | Fr.

68 | Jonathan Young
OL | 6-5 | 286 | Jr.

71 | Xavier Hill
OL | 6-4 | 318 | R-Jr.

72 | Malachi Breland
OL | 6-5 | 326 | R-Fr.

73 | Kobe Williams
OL | 6-3 | 312 | Fr.

74 | Kyndall McKenzie
OL | 6-2 | 310 | R-So.

76 | Andrew Cornell-Laird
OL | 6-3 | 305 | R-Fr.

77 | Parker Peterson
OL | 6-7 | 280 | R-Fr.

78 | Mitchell Gildehaus
OL | 6-5 | 285 | R-Sr.

79 | Tim Marmino
OL | 6-4 | 275 | R-Sr.

80 | Brian Shields
WR | 5-10 | 158 | Fr.

81 | Luke Logan
TE | 6-5 | 230 | Fr.

82 | Anthony Landphere
TE | 6-5 | 248 | R-Sr.

84 | Hunter Hale
WR | 5-8 | 166 | Fr.

85 | Christian Ross
TE | 6-4 | 225 | R-Fr.

86 | Brendan Doyle
TE | 6-4 | 255 | R-Jr.

87 | Timothy Toney
WR | 5-11 | 200 | R-So.

89 | Darien Bell
TE | 6-0 | 227 | Fr.

90 | Clayton Harris
DL | 6-2 | 247 | Fr.

MEMPHIS PHOTO ROSTER

91 | Jorhdan Brown
DL | 6-4 | 308 | R-So.

92 | Vic Alobwede
DL | 6-4 | 276 | Sr.

93 | Devin Baldwin
DL | 6-4 | 270 | R-Sr.

94 | William Whitlow Jr.
DL | 6-2 | 260 | R-Jr.

95 | Kavion Benton
DL | 6-2 | 241 | Fr.

96 | Donovan Nevils
DL | 6-3 | 260 | R-Fr.

98 | Jayden Marable
DL | 6-2 | 290 | R-Fr.

99 | Jalen Charles
DL | 6-3 | 227 | Fr.
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Team Statistics 	  MEM 	 OPP
Scoring	 422	 273

Points per game	 35.2	 22.8
Points Off Turnovers	 78	 13

First Downs	 282	 200
Rushing	 115	 61
Passing	 140	 118
Penalty	 27	 21

Rushing Yardage	 2083	 1247
Yards gained rushing	 2294	 1546
Yards lost rushing	 211	 299
Rushing attempts	 418	 331
Average per rush	 5.0	 3.8
Average per game	 173.6	 103.9
TDs Rushing	 30	 18

Passing Yardage	 3222	 3020
Comp-Att-Int	 292-453-6	 246-417-10
Average per pass	 7.1	 7.2
Average per catch	 11.0	 12.3
Average per game	 268.5	 251.7
TDs Passing	 23	 15
Total offense	 5305	 4267
Total plays	 871	 748
Average per play	 6.1	 5.7
Average per game	 442.1	 355.6
Kick returns: #-Yards	 11-180	 5-89
Punt returns: #-Yards	 13-160	 9-54
Int returns: #-Yards	 10-133	 6-91
Kick return average	 16.4	 17.8
Punt return average	 12.3	 6.0
Int return average	 13.3	 15.2
Fumbles-Lost	 7-2	 24-14
Penalties-Yards	 67-605	 72-562

Average per game	 50.4	 46.8
Punts-Yards	 45-1955	 54-2263

Average per punt	 43.4	 41.9
Net punt average	 41.4	 38.0
Kickoffs-Yards	 77-4952	 54-3297
Average per kick	 64.3	 61.1
Net kick average	 39.8	 38.4
Time of possession / game	 33:48	 26:11
3rd-down conversion	 76/167	 62/164
3rd-down pct	 46%	 38%

4rd-down conversion	 12/23	 15/25
4rd-down pct	 52%	 60%

Sacks by-Yards	 25-177	 19-123
Misc Yards	 0	 0
Touchdowns scored	 54	 34
Field goals - attempts	 15-23	 12-14
On-Side kicks	 2-4	 0-3
Red-zone scores	 (49-56) 88%	 (32-37) 86%
Red-zone touchdowns	 (39-56) 70%	 (25-37) 68%
PAT-attempts	 (47-49) 96%	 (31-31) 100%
2-point conversion-attempts	 (2-5) 40%	 (1-3) 33%
Attendance	 171866	 128594

Games / Avg per game	 7/24552	 4/32149
Neutral site games	 -	 1/3365
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FUEL LIKE AN ICON
PLAY LIKE A CHAMPION

WIN LIKE AN ICON!

 • CHEF-PREPARED MEALS
 • MEAL PLANS
 • CUSTOMIZABLE MEALS
 • PROTEIN POPCORN
 • SEASONINGS
 • PROTEIN BUTTERS
  •  PROTEIN COFFEE
 …AND MORE!

EXPLORE THE ICON MEALS LINEUP:

ICONMEALS.COM

https://iconmeals.com/


TO ONE OF OUR 850 LOCATIONS

Scooter’s Coffee
Chief Executive Officer

Limit one per customer. Discount cannot be combined with any 
other offer. Offer will apply to the lowest-priced qualifying 
product and excludes any pre-packaged beverages sold in 
cans, bottles, or cartons. Valid at participating locations only.  
Offer expires 12/31/24.

USE PROMO CODE 

FRISCOFRISCO

OFF WHEN 
YOU SCAN  

& PAY WITH  
OUR APP

TMTM SCOOT SCOOT
ON AROUNDON AROUND
 SCOOT SCOOT
ON AROUNDON AROUND

Welcome to Toyota Stadium and the 2024 Scooter’s Coffee  
Frisco Bowl!

On behalf of the Scooter’s Coffee family, we are excited  
to congratulate the athletes and staff on their hard work  
and commitment that earned them a place in this exciting  
bowl game. We wish both teams the very best as they  
compete tonight!

We are also delighted to welcome all the fans and attendees  
to Frisco, Texas. As the proud title sponsor of the Frisco Bowl,  
our Scooter’s Coffee teams are thrilled to bring you an  
amazing experience throughout the game.

For those of you who regularly visit one of our 850 
drive-thru locations across the U.S., we’re pleased 
to offer your favorite Scooter’s Coffee beverages 
at tonight’s game. For those new to Scooter’s 
Coffee, we invite you to stop by our concession 
stand in the North concourse to discover what 

makes Scooter’s Coffee so special!

From all of us at Scooter’s Coffee,  
we hope you enjoy the game and 
have a joyful holiday season!

http://scooterscoffee.com/
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